THE

HUNTING,

OR

HUNTTING

FAMILY IN AMERICA,

BY

T. D. HUNTTING.

BROOKLYN,
NEW-YORK,
1588.



PaaYa Ve W e Vv e YaWe W W W Vo Y Ve Ve e N T anNra W W]

SAG-HARBOR.N. Y.
J. H. HUNT, PRINTER.

1888.

P N T e NP % NN W 0 " W e Wie We Niie W We Nl e




Ar. ten hurts, four, three, two, and one.
Crest, a dexter hand ppr. holding up a shield az.

It is supposed to have been granted about the eleventh
century.






Many have been under the impression that our ancestors in
England lived in the County of Wiltshire. This is not so.
The Huntoas of East Knoyle, Wiltshire, are of an entirely
different family from the Huntings.of Suflolk. A member of
the Hunton family came to America about the same time as
John Hunting, and settled near him. The similarity of their
names may have caused many to think they were relatives. I
have a genealogy of the Huntons which traces the entire fam?
ily for several hundred years back, showing no connection
whatever with the Huntings. Having corresponded with the
compiler of that genealogy for a long time upon the subject,
he convinced me that the ** Coat of Arms,” long thought to
have belonged to our family, was really that of the Huntous.
This caused further search to be made, and resulted in there
being found at the College of Heraldry, in London, a ¢ Coat
of Arms?” granted to the Huntings, as is supposed, owing to
its simplicity, sometime during the Eleventh Century.  This
is represented on page 3. The Hunton ¢ Arms” are thus
blazoned : “Sable on a chevron, ermine between three tal-
bots passant, argent; Crest, a demi-talbot rampant and erased,
argent.” Granted in 1578. These were changed soon after
by William Hunton to ¢ Ar, on a chev, per pale, gu, and az,
between three talbots passant, sa. as many stags’ heads
caboshed, or; Crest, a demi-talbot, gu, collared and Eared;
or, holding between his paws a stag’s head caboshed of the
first.” As this shows two ‘ Arms” for the one family, no
doubt some of the Huntings thought one must have belonged
to us, and so caused the error that has prevailed for many years.






NAME.

In ¢Ferguson’s English Surnames” we find as follows:
“In a7ell call of German officers, given by Mameramis, A. D.
1550, are the names of Hundt, Huntus, and Hontus. Hence,
Hunting being a patronymic form, is still more propably the
same as Hunding.” The Hundings (Hundingus) are supposed
to have been the people of Hundland, which is now a part of
Denmark.

Again Ferguson says:

¢ English, German, Anglo Saxon, Locality,

Hunting.  Huntingus. Huntingas. Baden.”

This is the most satisfactory explanation of the origin of
the name we have been able to get.

The first Hunting in America used but one *t” in spelling
his name, but those who descended from his grandson Na-
thaniel,"and from tlie Long Island branch of the family use
two.






- The compiler of the following pages takes this method of
thanking his many friends, for their kindness in forwarding to
him, records of their families ; also he wishes to acknowledge
his obligations for favors received in the form of copies of
records of towns and churches from those not members of the
family, but friends of his, and his work.

While some of the family may not appear on these pages,
still it contains nearly all of those bearing the name of Hunt-
ing or Huntting in America.

He will be thankful for all corrections of errors and omis-
sions, that in case at any future time he should issue another
edition of this work, these corrections may appear.






THE HUNTING OR HUNTTING
FAMILY IN AMERICA.

EXPLANATION. —Every male known to have had children is numbered in Arabic
figures at the left of his name. = 'When refered to a second time as the head of
a family, his number will be found in the centre of the page, where his per-
sonal history, and list of his children will be given.

The Roman numerals designate the number of children in each family. 4. stands
for born, 7. for married, z»m. for unmarried, 4. for died, 24. for about.

1 _
John Hunting, the first of this family in America, was
born in England in the year 1597, married Hester Sea-
borne,@ho was a second cousin of John Rogers), about
1617, and came to Dedham, Mass., in the spring of 1638,
Admitted a freeman March 13, 1639, was one of the
founders of the church at Dedham, and its first ruling
elder. Previous to his coming to this country he was a
“ ruling elder,” and his living was in the counties of
Norfolk and Suffolk, England. ‘Che first authentic record
we have of him, is on the Dedham Register, under date
of August 28, 1638, where he * entertayned to purchase
John Boledge’s lot.” After this date, we find, by the
church records, he takes an active part in religious affairs,
He died April 12, 1689. Buried at Dedham.
2 i Junn, b. ab. 1628,
3 il SampueL, b. July 22, 1640.
iii NaTHANIEL, b. Dec. 15, 1643 ; d. 1n infancy.
iv Marrurw, b. March 6, 1648.
v MARGARET, b. in England, m. Robert Ware.
vi Maky, m. Buckner.
vii HESTER, m. N. Fisher, Dec. ‘726,. 1649.
vili ELIZABETH, m. John Pecke.



8 THE HUNTING FAMILY

2
Johmn, (John) b. in England, m. Elizabeth Paine, April 18,
1671, d. Sept. 19, 1718.
4 i Jomx.
ii THOoMAS, b. March 24, 1674; d. May 9, 1676.
5 1i1 NATHANIEE.
iv ESTHER, b. Nov. 19, 1677.
v REBECCA, b. Jan. 14, 1679 ; d. May 20, 1696.
vi SAMCUEL, b. March 14, 1631; d. March 9, 1704, unm.
* vii ELizaBETH, b. Feb. 2, 1683,
vill EBENEZER, b. Jan. 1,1684; m. Sarah Haus, Dec. 31,1734
6 1x STEPHEN.
7  x JONATHAN.

3
Samuel, (John'), b. July 22, 1640; m. Hannah Hack-
borne, Dec. 24, 1662,
1 SAMUEL, b. March 3, 1665 ; d. March L7, 1665.
'8 il SAMUEL.
1ii CATHERINE, b. May 2, 1670.
iv AxN, b. Nov. 9, 1673.
v EBENEZER, b. Aug. 27, 1676 ; d. July 23, 1678.
vi MERCY, b. Mareh 13, 16S1.
vii Haxxag, b. Dec. 3, 16S2.

4
John, (John>?) b. May 30, 1672 ; m. Mary Fisher, Feb. 23,
1697.
i Jony, b. July 21, 1707 ; d. Sept. 10, 1760.
11 DaNIEL, b. Oct. 3, 1713 ; d. Oct. 5, 1713.
111 MERrcy, b. Oct. 3, 1713. -
iv ABIGAIL, b. Oct. 3, 1713 ; m. Isracl Hunting, June 11,
1747,



THE HUNTING FPAMILY. 9

<
Nathanvel, (Johnz1) b. Nov. 15, 1675; m. Mary Green,
1701 ; East-Hampton, N. Y. _
A graduate of Harvard College in 1693. The sec-
ond pastor of the Presbyterian Church of East-Hamp-
ton, N. Y. He commenced his labors in this field
Sept. 1696, and was 1installed pastor of the Church
Sept. 13, 1699. This was his first and only charge.
He served in that single church just fifty vears, and
then through advancing age and increasing infirmities,
was at his own request released from the pastoral care
Sept. 19, 1746. Tue old homestead at East-Hampton
has always remained in the possession of his descend-
ants, and is held under a grant from King William IV
to Josiah Hobart for the rent of one ¢ Pepper Corn”
a year, to be paid 1in the city of * Manhattaun,” (New-
York), and by Hobart was assigned to Nathaniel Hunt-
ting. He died Sept. 21, 1753. -
9 1 NATHANIEL.
10 11 EDpwarb.
iii Mary, b. May, 1706 ; d. 1706.
11 iv JOHN.
12 v SAMUEL.
vi JoskpH, b. March, 1711; d. Aug. 14, 1711.
vii Mary, b, Sept, 1713; m. Joseph Coit, 1733.
viil JoNATHAN.
ix A sox. b. Nov. 1716 ; died in infancy.
x EvrizaBerH, b. Oct. 17185 d. July i7, 1719.

6

Stephen (John%!) b. May 14, 16S8; m. Rebekah Wood-
ward April 11, 1709.

14 1 SAMUEL. '

15 11 STEPHEN.

16 111 DANIEL.

17 1v ISRAEL.



10 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

7 |
Jonathan (John?d) b. Jan. 27, 1690; m. Ruth Fisher,
| April 14, 1720, d. Dec. 16, 1768, (Needham, Mass.
1 THOMAS, b. Sept. 2, 1721 ; d. Sept. 3, 1721.
ii RurH b. Sept. 2, 1721.
 ili JoNATHAN b. June 27,1725 ; d. May 15, 1726.
18 iv EBENEZER.
v EsTHER b. June 19, 1730 ; d. Nov. 28, 1806.
vi ErizaBeTH b. Oct. 11, 1733 ; d. April 4, 1740.

8
Samuel (Samuel® John?) 4. July 15, 1666 ; m. Mary.
19 1 JoHN.
20 11 SAMUEL.
1i1 Mary b, June 4, 1698.
iv JosEpH 6. Aug. 28, 1700 ; d. Aug. 24, 1717.

9
Nathaniel (Nathaniel> John??) 3. Aug. 1702; m. Mary
Hedges, Sept. 11, 172S. A graduate of Harvard Col-
lege, 1722, Died, Sept. 1770, East-Hampton, N. Y.
21 1 NATHANIEL.
il Joskpu £. Dec. 1731 ; d. Sept. 3, 1738.
iii Mary b. May, 17355 d. Aug. 30, 1738.
22 iv WILLIAM.
23 v JOSEPH.

10
Edward (Natheniel® John®?) 5. Feb., 1704; m. Mary
Mulford. A graduate of Harvard, 1725. Died, April
10th, 1745.
24 1 Isaac M.
11 EDWARD,
and two daughters.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 11

11

John (Nathaniel®* John?? b, Sept. 1707; m. Ann Mors,
Mareh 9, 1731; d. March 14, 1768.
1 ANNA.b. June 16, 1732; m. Damon.
ii MARY b. Feb. 8 1734; m. Colburn.
iii MARGARET b. Oct. 11, 1737 ; d. April 28, 1752.
1v MERCY.
v HANNAR.
vi ABIGAIL.
vii JonN &. Oct. 23, 1740.
25 viii DANIEL .
1x SAMUEL b. June 17, 1745.

12
Samuwel (Nathauiel> John?1) &, April, 17105 m. (1) Mary
Gardiner, who soon died ; (2) Zerviah Rhodes, May 31,
1746 ; d. May 12, 1773. (Southampton, N. Y.)
i SAMUEL 0. Feb. 2, 1748. Lost at sea, Jan. 10, 1776.
il Mary &. Oct. 17, 1749 ; d. Dec. 27, 17S8S.
1ii ABIGAIL b. Sept. §, 1751 ; m. C. Cooper; d. May 12,
1540.
26 1v -BENJAMIN.
v ZERVIAH b. Jan. 5, 1757; m. Zebulon Bishop.
vi JOYCE 0. Nov. 15, 1761; m. Daniel Sayre; d. Dec.
20, 1S05.

13
Jonathan (Nathaniel® john*') 5. Oct., 1714; m. Mul-
ford ; d. Sept. 3, 1750. A graduate of Yale, 1735.
1 JONATHAN.
27 11 MATTHEW.



12 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

14
Sanewel (Stephens Johu®)
2S 1 SAMUEL.
29 11 JosepH.
30 111 TimorHY.
31 1iv JEsSSE
v OLive, m. Joseph Nutting.
vi ELIZABETH.
vii PHEBE.
viii Lois d. Aug. 1, 1775.

13

Stephen, (Steprhen®, Johu?1) b, March 6, 1719, m. (1) M.

E. Tyler, (2) Hannah Couvers, 1757 ; d. Dec. 11, 1S15.
32 .1 STEPHEN. |
33 11 WiLL1aM.

it Mary, b. April 17, 1753; m. Grimes.

iv. Jomnx, b. April 20, 1756.
34 v Mosks.
35 vl COXNVERSE.

16
Daniel, (Stephen®, John 21) &. April 8, 1721; m. Eleanor
Cheeney, Dec. 26, 1751,
1 DaxIEL, Sept. 1, i753.
11 Simeox, b. March 4, 1756.
36 1ii IsRAEL.

17
[srael, (Stephen®, John2?) b. 1723; m. Abigail Hunting,
June 11, 1747; d. April 15, 1802,
37 1 EBENEZER.
ii Jomn, 5. July 25, 1753; d. Dec. 7, 1754.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 13
: 18
Ebenezer, (Tonathan®, John21) &, May 18,1728; m. Lydia
Woodward, May 21, 1747 ; d. Feb. 3, 1769.
i ErizaBeTl, . Feb. 17, 1748.
il JoNATHAN, b. Dee. 13, 1749 ; d. Sept. 9, 1751.
iii SARAH, b. June 2, 1751.
iv Lypia, b. April 30, 1753; d. Aug. 26, 1754.
v EBENEZER, b. June |, 1756 ; d. June 12, 1777.
38 V1 JOXATHAN,.
39 vii Asa. |
viii EL1sHA, 6. Aug. 30, 1761.
40 ix AMOs. |

41 x NATHANIEL.
42 x1 JABEZ.

19
John (Samuel®3, John) b. March 16, 1695.
i ErizaBetH, 6. May 3, 1713.
ii JoHN, b. Jan. 30, 1717.
ili RrBECCA, b. Oct. 22, 1718,
iv EBENEZER, b. May 5, 1721.
v NATHANIEL, b. Feb. 21, 1723.
vi ABIGAIL, b. June 30, 1725,

20
Samuel (Samuelss, John') b. March 16, 1695; m. Mary
Viall, June 14, 1715.

i Mary, b. June 29, 1718; m. E. Ballard.

ii SAMUEL, b. Oct. 14, 1721.

iii JusepH, b. Jan. 22, 1723 d. July 26, 1755.

iv Junx, . June 26, 1726. |

v NATHANIEL, b. Oct. 1, 1728,



14 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

vi JoNATHAN, 5. Sept. 16, 1730 ; m. Ann Browne.
vii MErcy, (. Sept. 2, 1732,
viii Lypia, 6. Sept. 2, 1732; m. E. Griffin.
ix WiLLiam, b. March 1S, 1734.
x HaxNag, 0. Sept. 16, 1737.

21
N athcmiel, (Nathaniel®5, Johu??) b. April, 1730 ; m. Mary
Murdock ; d..Sept. 1801.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
1 MaRry.
43 i1 JoHN.
111 ABIGAIL.
iv PHEBE, 5. 1761.
v Axna, b. 1763.
vi NATHANIEL, b. 1767 ; never married.
vii MARIANNA, b, 1770,
44 viil ABRAHAM.
45 1X SAMUEL.
x FanNy, 4. 1779 ; m. Nathaniel Sands.

22
Willvam, (Nathaniels-s, Johu21) &, June 3, 173S; m. Puah
~ Osborn ; d. July 6, 1816.
Southampton, N. Y.
1 WiLL1ay, b. June 16, 1769 5 d. June 30, 1769.
it WiLLiaM, 0. Aug. 15, 1770 ; d. June 24, 1771.
iii A sox, 0. Sept. 29, 1771 ; died in infaney.
46 1v JEKEMIAH.
v PuaH, 5. June 7, 17755 d. June 25, 1775.
vi A DAUGHTER, 6. June 24, 1776 ; died in infancy.
47 vil JONATHAN.
viil MEegcy, b. Feb. 24, 1781 ; d. July 23, 1S43.



"THE HUNTING FAMILY. 15

23
Joseph, (Nathaniel?®, John*?) 3. Aug. 1740; m. C. Hess;
d. June 6, 1771. |
48 1 JosEPH, JR.

24

Isaac M ulfOT‘cZ, (Edward', Nathaniel5, John®*?) 3. Nov.
17, 1732 ; m. Ruth Stratton, of East-Hampton, N. Y.;
moved to Stanfordville, Duchess Co., N. Y., 1783;
d. Jan. 1812.

49 1 Isaac.

11 SAMUEL.
- 111 PHEBE..
iv RouTth.

25
Daniel, (John', Nathaniels, John??) &. April 29, 1743;
m. Rebecca Gay, Feb. 17, 1778,
Needham, Mass.

50 1 Hrzexias.

11 Daxikr, b. June 11, 1780.
51 111 Ricuarp.

iv PoLLy, b. Nov. 20, 1784.

v .JES:E, b. Jan. 19, 1790 ; d. Feb. 5, 1790.

26
Benjamin, (Samuel’?, Nathaniel’, John®?) 5. Nov. 18,
1753 m. (1) Anna Rhodes, Nov. 16, 1784 ; she died
Feb. 9, 1789; (2) Mehetable Cooper, Aug. 29, 1793;
d. Aug. 17, 1807.
Southampton, N. Y.



16 THE AUNTING FAMILY.

i SAMUEL, b. Sept. 25, 1785; m. Betsey Halsey; d.
at Sag-Harbor, May 9. 1854. No children.
il AxNA, b. Feb. 2, 1739 ; d. Dee. 6, 1739.
iii Axxa R., &, Jan. 9, 1795 d. Sept. 4, 1796.
52 iv BexJaMiIN,
v Mary, b. Aug. 5, 1798.
53 vi Epwarb.
54 viit WILLLaML
55 viii GiBERT C.
56 ix Hexry H.

27

Matthew, (Jonathan®, Nathaniels, John??) ; a physician,
and lived at Denville, N. J.
57 1 StEpHEXN D.

<8
Samuel, (Samuel, Stephen®, John*Y) 3. 1744;
m. Dolly s d. March 4, 1808.

1 Jony, b. March 5, 1765. |
il EL1zaBrTH, b. Sept. 25, 1766.
58 1il ALEXANDER. |
59 1v SAMUEL.

29
Joseph, (Samuel®, Stephens, Johu?1) p, A 1745 ;
m. (1) Hannah Boud; (2) Mary Hunt, Jan. 17, 1804,
d. April 29, 182¢.
1 SaraH, b. 1764 ; m.
il ELIZABETH, b. 1766 ; m
60 il JOSEPH.

Cheeney.
Nelson.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 17

30
Timothy, (Samuel, Stephen®, John®?) b. 17562 ; m. Lucy
Savage. Was accidentaly killed in his mill, Oct. 1793.

i BETSEY, m. Daken, of Salem, Mass.
i1 SAraR, b. Sept. 8, 1779 ; m. Morse.
61 111 JomN. :
iv DoLvry, m. Wentworth.

v MAasSoON, never married.
vi HaNNaH, died young.
62 vil ARTHUR.

31 |
Jesse, (Samuel', Stephen®, John??) b, July 24, 1763; m.
L. Newell, April, 1792; d. Feb. 13, 1857.

63 1 JESSE, JR.

ii Louisa, b. Feb. 24, 1796.
64 111 SAMUEL A.
65 iv NEWELL.
66 v (GrARDNER.

vi Roxanna, b. July 17, 1809,

32

Stephen, (Stephen™$, John*!) b. Dec. 23, 1750; m. (1)
Polly Newton, Dec. 23, 1790; (2) Eunice Depew,
July, 1810; d. Nov. 16, 1835.
Hubbardston, Mass.
i SARAH, b. June 3, 1791 ; m. Greenwood.
ii LEONARD, b. July 8, 1794 ; d. Aug. 4, 1300.
ii Cary, b. May 28, 1796 ; d. Aug. 18, 1800.
iv PoLry,b. Oct. 1,1799 ; m. Moulton ; d. Aug,
15, 1837. -
67 v JARVISs.



18 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

33

Willvam, (Stephen'™s, John®?) b, April 17, 1753 ; m. Lydia

Wheelock ; d. April 7, 1844.
68 1 WILLIAM.
69 i1 LUTHER.
70 iii SETH.

iv HANNAH.
Five others who died young, with croup.

34
JMoses, (Stephen'*s, John*') b. Sept. 8, 1758 ; m. Elizabeth
Newton, Jan. 12, 1792; d. 1848.

i MosEs, JR.

ii PoLLy, b. Nov. 4, 1794 ; d. July 25, 1800.

iii Jonas N.

iv SioNEY F., b. Sept. 16, 1799.

v CATHERINE, b. Feb. 15, 1802.

vi THOMAS J., 6. March 12, 1804 ; d. Sept. 25, 1804.
vii SErepTA N., b. April 7, 1805.
viii ReLIEF E., b. March 2, 1809 ; m. Geo. Mundell.

35
Converse, (Stephen®™, John??) b. May 5, 1760 ; m. Mary
Parker; d. July 4, 1851,
i Nancy, b. April 10, 1783 ; m. W. Grimes.
71 11 JosiAH.
iii GEORGE, . April 9, 1786, d. Dec. 17, 1825.
72 iv LEMUEL.
v ABLJAH, b. Sept. 10, 1790 ; d. Jan. 10, 1793.
vi PARKER, b. July 31, 1792; d. Jan. 1817,
73 vil AARON.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 19

36
Israel, (Daniel', Stephens, John*?) 3. April 23, 1758 ; m.
Rhoda Dewing, June 24, 1779.
Needham, Mass. |
i RHODA, b. April 12, 1780,

733 1i CHARLES.

fii MEHETABLE, b. May 8, 1785.
74 1v ISRAEL.
75 v CALVIN.

vi JULIET, b. May 21, 1793.
76 vil LUTBER.
77 viii TMoTHY.
78 ix NaHUM.

37 -
FEbenezer, (Israel”, Stephens, John*?) b. May 3, 1748 ; m.
(1) Lois Hunting, March 19, 1770; (2) Hannah Ord-
way, April 2, 1778 ; d. Feb. 18, 1821.
i ExocH, b. July 9, 1773 d. Aug. 8, 1773.
79 i1 JONATHAN.
80 iil JOHN.
iv NxHEMIAH, b. May 28, 1782; d. March 3, 1798,
v ABIGAIL, b. May 7, 1784 ; m. (1) J. Bragdon ;

81 vi ISRAEL. (2) J. Wheeler.
vii Hannag, b. March 25, 1788; m. H. Hale,

82 viii ENocH.
83 ix EBENEZER, JR.

38
Jonathan, (Ebenezer®, Jonathan?, John*!) 5. Feb. 10,

1758 ; m. (1) Marcy Sawin; (2) Chloe Felt; d. Oct.
13, 1837.

Boston, Mass.
i ABIGAIL, b. Aug. 5, 1780 ; died young.



20 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

ii EBRENEZER, b. April 26, 1732 ; died young.
84 iii BELA. ’
iv Magcy, b. Aug. 31, 1787.
85 v THoMAS.
86 vi JABEZ.
87 vil MicHAEL BACON.
88 viil EZEKIEL SAWIN.
ix Justus, b. Aug. 3, 1799; d. Sept. 8, 1799.

39
Asa, (Ebenezer’, Jonathan,, John?!) 5. Aug. 24, 1759;
m. Abigail Blaney, Oct. 18, 1789; d. March, 1834.
i MaARrY ANN, b. Oct. 3, 1790., Rev. LeMUuEL CAPEN;

i1 SAMUEL. Died in infancy.

40

Amos, (Ebenezer’®, Jonathan?, John?') 5. March 15, 1763 ;
m. Olive Newell, Nov. 8, 1786 ; d. Jan. 23, 1846.
Belchertown, Mass.
i OLIVE, b. Oct. 23, 1787.
ii BeTSEY, 6. Jan. 7, 1790.
iii Lypia, 6. March 31, 1792.
iv Amos, b. Apri! 3, 1794 ; d. Aug. 30, 1803.
v REBECCa, b. Jan. 5, 1797.
89 vi EBeNEZER N.
vii ANNa, b. Aug. 29, 1800; d. Aug. 18, 1831.
vill SARAH, #. June 21, 1802.
90 ix NATHAN. :
x ALMIRA, b. Oct. 4, 1806.
91 x1 REUBEN.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 21

41

Nathaniel, (Ebenezers, Jonathan?, John?') &. July 17,
1764 ; m. Elizabeth Barber, Nov. 24, 1791.
i ErLizABETH, b. Nov. 17, 1792,
11 (GEORGE, b. June 27, 1794 ; d. Dec. 1825.
iii Nancy, b. April 21, 1796.
iv ABIGAIL, b. Jan. 15, 1797.
v Mary, b..Feb. 28, 1799.

42
Jabez, (Ebenezer’®, Jonathan?, John??) 5.
beth Fisher, April 22, 1794.
Roxbury, Mass.
1 JaBEZ, b. Aug. 8, 1798.
ii HANNAH, b. March 15, 1800.

m. Eliza-

43

John, (Nathaniel*5, John??) b. Sept. 16, 1757 ; m. Eliza-

beth Dayton, Jan. 23, 1793 ; d. Feb. 7, 1836.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
92 i NATHANIEL.
93 11 JoseprH R.
94 1i1 James M.
95 1v MATTHEW S.

v SmitH S. 0. Feb. 4, 1809; d. Feb. 9, 1809.

44
Abrahant, (Nathaniel#5, John2?) b. Jan. 23, 1773; m.



22 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

Mary Mulford, June 16, 1794 ; d. Nov. 15, 1551,
East-Hampton, N. Y

i Mary M., b. Feb. 16, 1795 ; m. Joseph Osborn, June
15, 1812 d. May 18, 1887.

96 ii ADRA.HAHJ. M

1u AnnA S, b uul 1.8, 1

21, 1823 ; d. J ne 25, 1872.
97 1v JomN M,
v SamuerL M., 5. Sept. 27, 1801 ; uever married ; d.
Jan. 18, 1826.
vi FrANCES S., 6. Nov. 2, 1805 ; d. 1S87.
vii EMILINE G., b. Feb. 5, 180%8; m. (1) A. C. Hedges;
(2) S. Sandford; d. Jan. 16, 1851.
98 vill GEORGE W.
99 1ix J. MADISON.
x I. Otis, b. Oct. 7, 1815 ; not married.

43
Samuel, (Nathaniel™*?, John??) b. July 4, 1776 ; m. Mary
Otis, March 26, 1801 d. Aug. 4, 1818,
New London, Conn
i MARY OTis, b. July 19, 1805 ; never married; d. April
, 1882.

46
Jeremiah, (William?, Nathaniel*s, John?!) 4. Oct. 24.
1772 ; m. Charity Hedges, Dec. 20, 1810; d. June
19, 1845.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
100 1 JEREMIAH.
ii- Saran H., b. July 26, 1813.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 23

i1 Davip H., 6. May 22, 1815; m. Phebe D. Ed-
wards; d. Feb. 28, 1885; no children.
iv. WiLLiAM, b. Oct. 17, 1817; m. Fanny Barns; no

children.
v Mary A, b. Sept. 3, 1820
vi AReYy H.. b. Annl 2. 1822 - m. J. Pattv. Sent. 19 1844
’ PRy 2USSy B v DRI, PSP e 29, AU
47

Jonathan, (William?, Nathaniel>s, John??) 5. Feb. 13,
1778 ; m. Julia A. Sayre, Sept. 20, 1808 ; d. Dec.
30, 1850.
Southold, N. Y. |
i WiLLiay, b. March 13, 1S10 ; m. F. M. Mowsye, Sept.
8, 1840, no children.
101 1i JONATHAN W.
102 iii EDwWaRD.
iv HENRY, b. May 6, 1818.

48
J oseph, J 7., (Joseph®, Nathaniel®®, John*?) 5. June 25,
1766 ; m. March 24, 1791 ; d. April 14, 1845.
i PoLLy, b. Nov. 25, 1792; m. Feb. 25, 1805 ; d. Aug.
30, 1844,
ii EvrizaBETH, b. Oct. 9, 1796 ; m. March 21, 1815; d.
May 20, 1868.
iii SaraH, b. Sept. 16, 1798 ; m. May 10, 1817 ; d. Sept.
20, 1874. |
103 iv Jomnn.
104 v Ira.
105 vi JosepH H.
106 vil AsA.
viii Nancy, b. Aug. 6, 1813 ; m. Dec. 1, 1831; d. May
24, 1866.



24 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

49

Isaac, (Isaac M.*, Edward?®, Nathaniel5, John?1) 3. July
18, 1763 ; m. Elizabeth Knapp, Oct. 7, 1784 ; d. Sept.
29, 1829,
Stanfordville, N. Y.
i Mary, b, Dec. 25, 1786; d. Oct. 14, 1821.
ii PHEBE, b. Dec. 17, 1788 ; d. June 9, 1867.
107 1li SAMUEL. |
iv Isaac M., . Aug. 4, 1793 ; d. Jan. 2, 1815.
v CHARLOTTE, b. June 30, 1795 ; d. March 1, 1795.
108 vi EpwaRD.
vii ELiza, b. Jan. 25, 1800; d. Oct. 12, 1863.
109 viii Jomn T. |
110 ix Morean L.

30

Hezekiah, (Daniel®, John', Nathaniels, John??) b. May
25, 1779 ; m. Mary Coburn, April 18, 1800.
Brookline, Mass.
1 PRUDENCE, b. Nov. 16, 1801.
ii LEwis, b. Aug. 283, 1803, _ _
i s Marriv, b. Aug. 20, 1814.
v Er1zasetH, b. Nov. 1, 1816.

< CAROLINE, b, Dec. 10, 1820 ; d. Jan. 26, 1821. -

7Y |

Richard, (Daniel®, John', Nathaniel’, John??) &, June 26,
1783 ; m. Margaret ; d. July 22, 1821,
1 MARGARET, b. Aug. 9, 1810.
ii WiLLiam, b. May 9, 1814,
iil SAraH, b. Feb. 27, 1817.
iv HARRIET, b. May 3, 1821; d. Oct. 10, 1823.




THE HUNTING FAMILY. 25

32
Benjamin, (Benjamiu®, Samuel'?, Nathaniel’, John®?)
b. Oct. 21, 1796 ; m. Mary Howell ; d. Feb. 1, 1867.
batr-Harbor, N. Y.
i Eroisg, “m. Dr. Cook.

n 1\/[ ARG A DT m 'l‘ :
Lauua AMA L B¢ ’ 8V e

111 BENJaMIN F., b. 1841; m Ellen M Day, Nov 13,
1876; d..June 22, 1886.

. &3
Edward, (Benjamin®, Samuel??, Nathaniel®, John??) & Aug.
21, 1800 ;-m. (1) Harriet Sayre, Deec. 19, 1821 ; (2)
Phebe Fordham, April 12, 1841 ; d. March 222, 1856.
Southampton, N. Y.
111 1 SAMUEL.
112 ii James R.
113 i Heney E.
iv SARAH A., 5. May 5, 1832; m. (1) C. B. Ball; (2)
W. J. Bartlett.
v WirLiam J., . Aug. 6, 1835; lest. in the Arctic
ocean, June 28, 1867.
114 vi GiLsBert C. ‘ |
vil CHARLES, 6. Dec. 25, 1843; d. at St. Louis, Mo.,
Jan. 6, 1S77.

34
William, (Benjamin®, Samuel®, Nathaniel®, John??) b. Oct.
28, 1502 ; m. (1) Ann Foster, Sept. 21, 1825; (2) Cor-
nelia Herrick, March 16, 1852 ; d. May 17, 1587.
Southampton, N. Y.
115 1 Wouam F.
ii BEngaMiN, b. Dec. 28, 1829; d. Oct. 6, 1830.



26 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

iii Mary 8., 4. Sept. 24 1831; d. Sept. 10, 1838.
116 iv BENJAMIN.

v Hannvam M,, 5. Aug. 15, 1835 d. July 23, 1871.

vi Nancy, b. Dec 15, 1837.

vii SELDEY, b. May 11, 1340; d. Oct. 30, 1343.

3T AT P ;
viii Magy A., &. May 30, 1S '2 d. Oct. 29

117 ix EpwARD PAYSON. |
x JULIus, b. Nov. 23, 1816; d. March 23, 1847.

33
Gilbert C ., Benjamin®, Samuel'®, Nathaniel’, John??) a.
April 26, 1805 ; m. Philena Sleight; d. Aug. 21, 1849.
Southampton, N. Y.
i AnNA R., 6. June 25, 1826 ; d. Oct. 19, 1830.
ii BETSEY, 4. March i2, 1831 ; d. June 14, 1862.
ili CLARISA, b. Dec. 21, 1834 ; d. Oct. 22, 1836.
iv. Mary, 4. March 15, 18353 d. March 12, 1868S.
v Harrier A., b. Oct. 5, 1838 ; d. March 7, 1864.
vi GmBERT C., b. July 17, 1841; d. Jan. 13, 1S44.
118 vii GiusErT C.
119 viii RoBeErT M.

26

H enry H ., (Benjamin®, Samuel®, Nathaniel5, John2?)
b. Dec. 15, 1807; m. (1) Nancy Mulford, Jan. 1, 1829 ;
(2) Cdrohne Post, Aug. 27, 1852 d. Dec 12, 1857
Southampton, N. Y.
i MereTABLE C., b. Jan. 10, 1831 ; d. Feb. §, 1832.
ii Epwarp M., b, Feb. 23, 1833 ; d. June 24, 1832.
120 iii CorNELIUS S. |
iv SamveL K., 6. Nov. 3, 1838 ; d. at sea Nov. 6, 1858,
v Henry H., 6. Aug. 24, 1841 ; d. July 5, 1842.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 27

vi Henwy H., b. Aug. 1, 1843 ; d. Jan. 3, 1865 ; killed
in battle near Franklin, Miss.

vii. FEDORA, b. Sept. 17, 1846 ; d. Nov. 14, 1578, at
Elmira, N. Y.

57
Stephen D., (Matthew?, Jonathan®, Nathaniel5, John2?)

b. Dec. 1799 ; m (1) Jane L. Woodruff; (2) Dupree;
(3) C. D. Tappan ; d. March 1, 1880.
Madison, N: J.
i WiLLiax W., b. Oct. 29, 1820 ; m. Laum E ‘Blod-
gett ; d. May 27, 1S61. o
ii Marcaker B., b. March 15, 1827 ; d. April 15, 1829.
121 111 HoracE Irvixe.
122 1v JaMmes H.

. o8
Alexander, (Samuel®, Stephent, John??) b. Oct. 21,
1763 ; m. Tryphena Eager ; d. Dec. 23, 1839.
1 BETSEY.
it TRYPHENA.
123 111 ALEXANDER.
iv. MaRry, b. Jan. 14, 1805 ; d. Sept. 11, 1870.
v Lucy, b. Nov. 17, 1807 ; d. Feb. 6, 1862.

vi CHARLES AUSTIN, b. Oct. 16, 1809; changed his
name to Charles Austin.

39

Samuel, (Samuel®™14, Stephens, Johu®') 3, Oct. 18, 1771;
m. Mary J—, April 27, 1793 ; d. May 21, 1820.



28 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i DoLvLy, 6. May 20, 1794.
ii JuMIMA, &. April 2, 1796 ; m. S. Newcomb.
iii JonN, b. March 31, 1795 ; d. Aug. 3, 1832.
iv JosepH, b. Sept. 10, 1800 ; d. April §, 1802.
v LUcINg, b. Feb. 2, 1803 ; m. R. Godding.
vi JOsEPH H., 0. Sept. 7, 1805 ; d. 1855.
124 vii SAMUEL.

60 :
Joseph, (Joseph™, Samuel®, Stephen?, Johu®*?) b, 1769 ;
m. Abigail Gage, May 10, 1791; d. May 11, 1826.
125 i AMORY.

61
John, (Timothy*®, Samuel', Stephens, John2?)
m. Sarah Whitney.
i A soN, who died in infancy.

63
Arthur, Timothy®, Samuel', Stephen®, John??) b, July 25,
1794 ; m. Mary A. Davis, Jan. 21, 1826 ; d. June 183,
1864.
i Harrrer, b. Feb. 14, 1829; m. T. N. Merrill;
d. Dec. 9, 1878.
126 i1 GEORGE F.

63
Jesse, (Jesse®, Samuel®, Stephens, John®!) b. Sept. 17,
1793 ; m. Polly Barnard, Jan. 1, 1818.



THHR HUNTING FAMILY. 29

i REUBEN, 0. May 19, 1821 ; d. Oct. 19, 1S22.
ii Mary E., b. Sept. :2, 1831 ; d. Aug. 14, 1864.
i George W., b. June 25, 1833; d. Feb. 25, 1835.

- 64
Samuel A., (Jesse®, Samuel, Stephens, John21) ?. April
12, 1800 ; m. Abigail W. Cook, Feb. 8,.1823 ; d. June
92 1882.
Friendship, N. Y.
i FERONIA, b. Aug. 21, 1527 ; m. Geo. Moore.
1i ABIGAIL, b. Dec. 14, 1829; m. Black.

65
J\/’eu}ell, (Jesse®, Samuel', Stephen®, John®!) b. Aug. 21,
{802 ; m. Lucinda Carking, Feb. 24, 1830,
i CLARRISA, b. March 10, 1831 ; d. Sept. 12, 1856.
11 ApeLiNk L., b. Nov. 26, 1833. o
iii Hannag M., b. Dec. 5, 1835 ; d, July 1, 1853.
iv Saram J., b. Oct. 21, 1840. |
v Jonas N., b. Jan. 21, 1842,
vi Aenes M., b. April 7, 1846.
vil Viora E., b. Nov. 24, 1847,

Ge
Gardner, (Jesse™, Samuel', Stephen®, John2?) 5. Sept. 1,
1805 ; m. Rhoda A. Knight, Nov. 10, 1832,
East-Hampden, Maine.
i GARDNER, JR., 0. July 20, 1834.
ii Roxawa, 4. April 3, 1836.
111 Fanxny E., 5. Aug. 29, 1838.



30 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

iv A. W., b. Jan. 31, 1841.
127 v Horace H.
vi ADDIE A, b. July 11, 1844.

- 67

Jarvis, (Stephens®154, John?') 5. March 30, 1804; m. Re-
becca H. Sawins, Feb. 28, 1830; she died April 9,
1836. They had no children. He changed his name
to W. J. Parker, and married Lucinda Russell. Died
at Hubbardston, Mass., May 8, 1883.

68
William, (William®, Stephen'®®, John??) . 1784 ; m. Mary
Stone, March, 1809 ; d. Oct. 17, 1832,
i BETSEY, b. Dec. 23, 1809; d. Nov. 18, 1832.
ii CATHERINE, b. March 18, 1511; d. March 28, 1S38.
128 iii WILLIAM.
iv LEONARD, b. May 23, 1820; unm. ; d. Oct. 5, 1842,
v Lyman, b. Nov. 7, 1821 ; unm.; d. Jan. 20, 1850.

69
Luther, (Williamss, Stephen’s€, John?) &. 17S6.
Beloit, Wis.
i CHARLES W.

70
Seth, (William®, Stephen'™, John*') b. Feb. 29, 1788 ; m.
Nancy Davis, Sept. 13, 1814; d. July 28, 1872.
Huntingville, Quebec.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 31

i STEPHEN, b. April 13, 1815; unm.; d. Oct. 6, 1841.
il Susan, b. Oct. 1, 1816 ; m. Daniel Chase.
129 111 SETH.
iv SaLLy, b. April 23, 1820; m. J. C. Fearon.

130 v WILLARD.
vi Hexry W,

A sasilv AV A

onand
o
Pt

71

Jostah, (Converse®, Stephen'™s, John®?) b. Sept. 16, 1784 ;
m. Elizabeth Green; d. Oct. 10, 1853
i ELiza, b. Oct. 16, 1814 : d. Jan. 28, 1837.
i1 PARKER, b. April 6, 1817 - d. Jan. 3, 1867.
iii MaARy, b. Sept. 20, 1S19; m. Charles Hodgman, Nov.
26, 1857.
132 1iv JosiAH.
-V SEWELL, b. Sept. 1325; d. Aug. 9, 1827
133 vi HoRaACE.
134 vii WILLIAM.

72

Lemuel, (Converse®, Stephen'>s, John®*?) b. May 17, 17S8;
m. Polly Baker, Sept. 28, 1820 ; d. July 3, 1868.
Templeton, Mass.
i STEPHEN, b. Feb. 14, 1821; d. Aug. 15, 1833.
ii ANNIE, b. March 22, 1823 ; m. J. Chamberlain.
iii Locy, 6. Oct. 4, 1824; d. Oct. 31, 1825.
135 1v LEONARD.
v HaNnNagH, &. July 7, 1829 ; m. E. R. Brown.
vi Lucy W,, 6. May L1, 1834; m. G. B. Sawin.
vii SARAH, b. Nov. 26, 1838; m. A. B. Raynor, Sept.
26, 1867.



32 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

3

Aaron, (Converse®, Stephen'™, John?) b. Oct. 27, 1797;
m. Juliana Rice ; d. Dec. 16, 1863.
i Roxa, b. Sept. 12, 1825; m. Silas Adams; d. June
20, 1360.

W

32 XA~ L NTAer 16} 1QOL o ssnrare 2 A Than 2N 1QAC
i1 ULURG, U INUV. 1<y 1OKU y Wit , y (te LJTU. ©Uy LOTJ.

iii CynrTHIA, b. March 7, 1830; m. Henry Pertley,
136 1v DANIEL.
137 v CHARLES.
vi EL1, b. March 27, 1836; m. Ellen J. Mann, Nov.
14, 1864.
vii Naxcy, 6. May 3, 1839 ; m. E. P. Sargent.
viii JomN, d. June 17, 1841 ; m. Mary A. Sargent, Aug. 3,
1862 ; died at Andersonville Prison, July 9, 18641.
138 ix HEenry.

733
Charles, (Israel®®, Daniel®, Stephen®, Johnz1) b. Feb. 12,
1783 ; m. Haunah Gilman; d. Feb. 1361.
Needham, Mass.
i Eriza G., . Aug. 14, 1814; m. Isaac Durell, May

7, 1836.

ii HavNaH, 5. 1816 3 d. 1822,
139 1iii CHARLES. |

iv Hanwnam, 6. 1820 ; d. 1833.

140 v Taomas A. G,

141 vi WiLrLiaM B.

142 vii OLIVER L.

143 vill AUGUSTUS.
ix JuLia A., b. Jan. 6, 1830; m. Lucius S. Hinman.
x FRraNces ELLEN, b 1832 d. 1834.
xi GEOKGE, . 1836 ; d. 1836.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 33

4
Israel, (Israel®, Daniel's, Stephens, John*!) b. March 16,

1787 ; m. Rebecca. _

i ISRAEL, d. Oct. 19, 1822,

ii Nawncy, b. Nov. 29, 1825.

iti Louisa, b, Dee, 13, 1826,

iv ISRAEL.

v CrLagisa, b. Feb. 19, 1831.

vi DANIEL.
vii ABIGaiL, b. Nov. 20, 1840.

93
Calvin, (Israel®, Daniel®, Stephen, John®*?) b. Nov. 29,
1739 ; m. Keziah Pierce.
i Cavvin H., b. Sept. 22, 1812.
1i EMELINE, b. Jan. 30, 1814,
iii Kgzia, b. Nov. 25, 1816.
iv CaLvIN, b. Dec. 17, 1818.
v CaLviy, b, Oct. 19, 1820.
vi LuTHER, b. Nov. 26, 1822,
vii MARTIN, b. Feb. 17, 1826 ; d. Feb. 16, 1845.

viii LEONARD G., b. Feb. 15, 1828,

76
Luther, (Israel®, Daniel'®, Stephen®, John®*!) 5, Jan. 18,
1795 ; m. Abigail
1 SamueL L.
ii Raopa D. 4. Nov. 29, 1825.
1ii CHARLES L. .
iv BAALHANON, b. Dec. 24, 1829 ; m. L. Chapman, 1857,

v MartHA C., b. Sept. 10, 1831.
vi MEHETABLE, b. March 11, 1833.




34 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

77 .
Timothy, (Israel®, Daniel's, Stephen®, John??) b. May 4,
1798 ; m. Mary s d. Dec. 22, 1871.
i Mary H., b. Aug. 4, 1820.
ii EUNICE.
ill TIMOTHY.
iv JANE, b. May 22, 1827.
v Jonas B., b. Jan. 28, 1829.
vi MagsBALL, b. April 23, 1830 ; d. May 9, 1831.
vii HeEney P., b. May 2, 1831 ; d. 1851.
viii SANDFORD P., b. March 28, 1832.
ix Emwy F., . Oct. 28, 1838,

8 |
Nahuwm, (Israel®; Daniel®®, Stephens, John??) 3. July 2,
1804; m. Hannah — '
i CLaRA, 8. Aug. 20, 1828,
ii JoLia S, 8. Dec. 14, 1832,

9

Jonathan, (Ebenezer”, Israel", Stephens, John*l) b, Jan.
23, 1779 ; m. Sally Shepard; d. Oct. 1861.
144 1 ISRAEL.
ii Powry, b. April 21, 1807 ; d. May 28, 1883.
145 iii JonaTHAN G.
iv WiLLiam S., b. May 7, 1812; umm.
146 v ENocCH. |
vi JamEs, b. Sept. 25, 1818 ; m. Elizabeth Pearson. No
children. Lives at East Malden, Mass.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 35

S0 _
J ohn, (Ebenezer®™, Israel”, Stephen®, John??) 4. Oct. 8, 1780;

m. (1) Dorcas Pearson, Jan. 4, 1803, who died March

30,1841 ; (2) Sarah C. Rollins, July 25 1841; d.1866.
147 1 Toqwm:t N

Mada aa s ®

1- “ o L 1404
ii OLiva P., U. MMGTCO 5 1805.

iii Jomn D., b. July 25, 1842; killed in the civil war.
iv ALLen R., 6. Aug. 6 1843; killed in the civil war.

v GEeoreE C., b. May 30, 1845: d. April 9, 1846.
vi Dorcas E., b. Feb. 28, 1847,

81
Israel, (Ebenezer™, Israel??, Stephen®, John??) b. April 12,
1786 ; m. Lucinda Everett, Feb. 1808; d. Nov. 5, 1863.
i Virein M., b. 1809 ; d. March 5, 1869.
ii Louisa E., b. July 2, 1811 ; d. May 1, 1831.
iii ELEXws. S., b. March 9, 1813; m. J. O. Herrick;
d. Dec. 8, 1839.
iv. MwroN E., b. July 11, 1815 d. May 2, 1816.
v Susax R,, b Sept. 13, 1817 d Jan. 5, 1834,
vi JorN M,, b Dec. 16, 1819; d Dec. 23 1841.
148 vii ALBERT R
viii HExry E., b. Jan. 13, 1824; m. A. H. Brown, Nov.

. 1845; d Oct. 25, 1878 ; no chlldren
149 ix SYLVAN S

150 x Herman T.
xi MarceLLus M., b. Jan. 4, 1831; d. May 18, 1834.

82 |
Enoch, (Ebenezers?, Israel®, Stephen®, John?1) 5, Feb. 14,
1790 ; m. Joan Hobart; d. Jan. 22, 1878.



36 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

151 1 EBENEzeR H.

ii LAVINIA, b. Dec. 7, 1819 ; m. Wm. Barrows.
152 iii Josiam H.

iv Haxnag O., b. Oct. 22, 1822; d. Aug. 28, 1838.
v Jonn P.

N
w

fod  fomd

vv': T TRAARY A THITY n
Vi LJGUINADGL 1.

vii LucmLra S., b. April 24, 1826.
viii AnN J., 5. Dec. 23, 1827.
ix Joan H., 4, March 5, 1830.
155 x EnNocm H.
xi Sarag E., 8. Oct. 3, 1834 ; d. June 10, 1846.

cn
W

83
_Ebenezer, (Ebenezer®, Israel™, Stephen®, John?*!) b. Sept.
19, 1793 ; m. Susan Stevens; d. March 2, 1826.
i Locvoa E., b. Nov. 16, 1814,
ii JosepH H., b. Sept. 19, 1817.
ili SAraH J., b. May 16, 1819.
iv Harrier B., b. Nov. 19, 1821.
v Proma S., b. Oct. 3, 1823 ; d. March 12, 1826.
vi EBENEZER S., b. Feb. 6, i826 ; d. March 2, 1826.

84
Bela, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan?, John®1) b, June

10, 1784 ; m. Sarah Dunn; d. July 3, 1858.
Boston, Mass.

i Sagan F., b. Feb. 14, 1808; m. R. Vose; d.Oct. 13,
1881.

i1 MARcCY SAwIN, b. Nov. 9, 1809 ; m. Wm. A. Brewer.
iii GEORGE D.; died young.
iv CHARLES, b. Sept. 1, 1811; d. Dec. 4, 1818.
156 v CHARLES B.
vi ELizaBrTH A. m. D. Lummis.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 37

83
Thomas, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer', Jonathan?, John??)
b. Sept. 25, 1789; m. Sarah Burrill, Oct. 1820;
d. June 30, 1857,
Boston, Mass,

' . NAv 1QOM™
i THGHAS B., b, Sept. 1821 ; a. Nov. 1837%.

11 ALrreED C., b. Nov. 1822 ; unm.; d. 1850.
111 SARAH A., b. May 17, 1824 ; m. Sept. 18, 1850, J.
C. Fernald.
157 1v GEORGE F.
158 v Epwarp A.

S6
Jabez, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan’, John?) 5. March
5, 1792 ; m. (1) Abigail Kimball, Jan. 20, 1820; (2)
Caroline Kemp, Sept. 25, 1828 ; d. Oct. 28, 1868.
- Henderson, N. Y.
1 Marcy A., . March 12, 1822 ; d. April 15, 188I.
11 ADELIA S., b. Jan. 14, 1825,
159 111 TaHOMAS B: ‘
iv ABBIE K., 6. Oct. 11, 1829; m. M. N. Peck, March
17, 1878. a
160 v NatHAN W,
161 vi JaBEz.
162 vii ANDREW J.
153 viii HeEnrY M.
ix SaraH J., b. Aug. 17, 1841; d. Sept. 17, 1862.
x Fraxcis B., b. July 1, 1844 ; d. Dec. 28, 1549.
164 xi J. JERMAIN.

87
Michael B. (Jonathan®, Ebenezer’, Jonathan?, John??)
b. Feb. 9, 1794; m. Lucy Beals; d. July 5, 1855.
Henderson, N. Y.



38 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i CAROLINE, b, May 8,1823; m.F.Stanley, Sept. 6, 1849.
165 ii Justus M. |

1t Joa~ H., b. June 9, 1833; d. June 9, 1859.

88

FEzekiel Sawin, (Jonathan®, Ebenezer', Jonathan?,
John??) b. Oct. 17, 1796 ; m. Rebecca Breed, Jan. 20,
1820; d. Feb. 22, 1844.
Henderson, N. Y.
i JAaNE E., b. July 20, 1821; m. Wm. Ranney, June
3, 1840; d. March 16, 1888.
ii CHLOE M., b. April 19, 1824 ; m. Wm. Read, Feb.
98, 1849.
166 iii Maro B.
iv Mary AxN, b. July 30, 1828.
167 v JaMmes LEMAN.
vi SiLas W., b. Juue 5, 1$33; d. March 23, 1852,
vii Lucy B., 8. Oct. 7, 1835; m. E. B. Miner.
viii Marcy S., b. Jan. 16, 1838; m. H. P. Stacey, Feb.
| 21, 1856.

S9

Fbenezer Newell, (Amos®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan’,
John??) b. Oct. 3, 1798 ; m. Elizabeth Coolidge, July
10, 1823 ; d. Nov. 22, 1881.
Charlestown, Mass.

i ErizaBeTH C., b. Sept. S, 1825.

ii EBENEZER N., b. May 12, 1827 ; d. June 3, 1830.

iii Louisa P., b. April 4, 1829.

iv Saram H., &. Dec. 21, 1830; d. June 6, 1834,



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 39

168 v EBENEZER N.
vl ELeaxor W, b. Aug. 5, 1838,
vii GEORGE H.
viii ELEANOR W., b. April 24, 1834; d. May 14, 1835.
169 1ix GEorcEk C.
170 x Herserr W,

x1 Harrier E., b. Feb. iO, 1844 ; d. Sept. 22, 1865.
xii Carrik C,, b. July 31, 1845; d. June 13, 1875.

90
Nathan, (Amos®, Ebenezer’®, Jonathan?, John?1) 3. Sept.
25, 1805 ; m. Melinda Smith, April 2, 1832; d. May

5, 1888.
171 1 NATHAN.
172 11 Amos.

173 ii1 Fraxcis H.
iv Mary A., 6. May 30, 1839 ; d. Oct. 14, 1872.
v HENRY M.

91 .
Reuben, (Amos*, Ebenezer’®, Jonathan®, John%*!) &, Sept.
11, 1803 ; . Sarah Lamprey, May 9, 1833.
Gilmore City, Iowa.
175 1 CORNELIUS.
176 ii REuBEN E.
177 i1l CHARLES H.
iv SaraH E., 6. Sept. 1, 1839; m. H. M. Northrup,
March, 15, 1864.
178 v WiLLiaM A.
179 vi AMBROSE L.



40 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

vii CAROLINE A., b. Oct. 22, 1543. .
180 viii GEorRGE H.
ix SamueL G., . Aug. 2, 1816 ; d. Oct. 22, 1846.

x Harrier E., b. Sept. 7, 1848 ; d. June 7, 1849,
Marras H, . Sept. 20, 1849 ; d. Jan. 25, 1884.

b4

A% K AR LAAW L LA

. -d ¢

-

- ~7
xii Lyman B, &. June 1, 1851 ; unmarried.
181 xiii ErNEST S.

92

Nathanvel, John®, Nathaniel?*5, John??) é. Nov. 5, 1793 ;
m. (1) Beulah Hand, Dec. 14, 1827 ; she died Oct.
6, 1833; (2) Mary E. Tuthill, Feb. 22, 1837 ; d. Jan-
uary 4, 1667.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
1 EvizaBetH H., b. Sept. 15, 1830 ; m. John Dayton ;
she died Dec. 23, 1877, leaving two daughters,
Mrs. F. A. Cartwright of East-Hampton, N. Y.,
and Mrs. Charles S. Parsony of Brooklyn, N. Y.

93
J osgph £., (John®, Nathaniel*3, John??) &. July 11,
1796 ; . Margaret Smith, Feb. 23, 1817; d. Nov.
16, 1880.
Jamaica, N. Y.
182 i Jomn S.
ii ELizaBeTH D., b. Jan. 11, 1823 ; m. S. L. Johnson.
iii MARGARET A,, b. Jan 7, 1828 ; d. Sept. 16, 1856.
183 iv CHaRLEs H.
v HaxnaH F., b. March 8, 1834; d. Aug. 19, 1841.
vi SARAH A., b. June 24, 1839.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 41

94
James JM., (John®, Nathaniel95, John®') b. Aug. 5, 1798;
m. Cdtherme Ogden, Oct. 11, 1831 ; d. May 13, 1882.
A graduate of Yale College in 1824, and of the Theo-
logical Seminary of Princeton, N. J., in 1828.
Jamaica, N. Y.
184 1 Jomn B.
ii Mary E., b. April 24, 1834.
iii CATHERINE W., b. Aug. 31, 1838; d. July 9, 1861.
iv. Hanxa® O., b. July 10, 1842, d. Sept. 23, 1860.
v PHEBE S., b, Jan. 5, 1844.
185 vi James M. Jr.

95
Matthew S., (John™, Nathaniel?95, John*?) &. Sept. 15,
1800 ; m. (1) Sarah A. Allen, Oct. 26, 1830; (2) Al-
mira B. Clifford, Nov. 23, 1843; d. Feb. 8, 1863.
Jamaica, N. Y.

i Nathaniel C., 6. April 24, 1845 ; d. Nov. 15, 1864.
ii MATTHEW S., b. June 17, 1846 : d. Nov. 6, 1846.
ili Armira B., b. Nov. 22, 1848; d. May 23, 1549.

96

.ﬁbra,ha,m M., (Abraham*, Nathaniel?**5, John??) 5. Feb.
, 1797 ; m. Elmira Spencer, Aug. 10, 1817 ; d. Aug.
37 1881

Pike, N. Y.
i CornELIA A., 6. March 10, 1S18; m.
186 it Aucustus S.
187 1iii GEORGE S.
iv ELsey A., b, Oct. 30, 1832

Trall.

97

John M., Abraham*, Nathaniel®*5, John®1) &. Sept. 27,
180[ m. Phebe P. S. Conkhn Sept. 13, 1827 ; d
Aug. 19 1870.

East-Hampton, N. Y. |
i PreBe S. C,, b. Aug. 25, 1828; m. Marcus B. Hand-



42 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

98
Georde W', Abraham*, Nathaniel*5, John®?) 5. March
15, 1812; m. Mary D. Stratton, Oct. 23, 1835; d.
March 31, 1888.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
188 1 ALEXANDER S.
- ii ABBIE J. D., b. June 25, 1544 ; m. John H. Hunt.

99

J. Madison, Abraham*, Nathaniel?%5, John??) &. March
15, 1812; m. (1) Mary VanConklin, Sept. 2, 1334 ;
she died April 30,1845 ; (2) Mary E. Dimon, Aug. 12,
18464 d. March 14, 1868. :
East-Hampton, N. Y.
i Aperame T., b. Feb. 5, 1837; m. T. D. Barns,
Oct. 25, 1860.
ii CECELIA R., 0. Sept. 28, 1842; m. W. P. Howell,
Nov. 15, 1866 ; d. Jan. 10, 1867.
189 iii Teuwnis D.

100

Jeremuiah, (Jeremiah®, William?, Nathaniel®®, John?)
b. Dec. 3,1811; m. Joanna A. Hand, 1839 ; d. Jan.
4, 1867.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
190 1 WiLniam L.
191 11 Cumarres H.
192 i1l JEREMIAH.
193 iv Davip H.
v SAMUEL B., b. Sept. 22, 1854 ;5 unm.; d. May 13, 1887,
194 vi Jonn P.
vii Magry E., b. Feb. 22, 1862.
viii James E., 6. Sept. 17, 1865.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 43

101

Jonathan W'.,(Jonathan®, William?, Nathaniel®®, John??)
b. June 25, 1812 ; m. Malvina A. Brown, Oct. 19, 1834
Southold, N. Y.
i JoNaTHAN G, b. March 17,1836 ; m. Emma L. Peck,
June 23, 1864 ; no children.
ii. Henry H., b. Oct. 7, 1843 ; m. Annie M. Peck, May
16, 1876 ; no children.

102
FEdward, (Jonathan®, William?, Nathaniel*3, John2?)
b. June 27, 1813; m. Helen E. Case, Feb, 13, 1842,
Southold, N. Y.

i Epwarp F., b. May 22, 1843. Enlisted as a private
in the 127th Regiment, N. Y. Vols. on Aug. 18,
1862 ; was promoted to 2d Lieut. of Co. I, 47th
Regt. N. Y. Vols. on Oct. 30, 1863. Killed a%
the battle of Olustee, Florida, Feb. 20, 1864.
G. A. R. Post, No. 353, Department of New-
York is named for himn.

ii Junia M., b. Dec. 1, 1845 ; d. April 13, 1861.
iii Mary H., b. Aug. 6, 1848.

iv CAROLINE, &. Dec. 31, 1852.

v HerLex M, b. Sept. &, 1861.

103
John, Joseph®s®, Nathaniel®s, John®?) 4. June 9, 1801 ; m.
Christina Dominick, Oct. 1S, 1828 ; d. Aug. 27, 1887.
Gallupville, N. Y.
i ORAETTE, b. June 16, 1832; m. June 26, 1861.
195 i1 WHITBY.
iii Mivos, b. May 9, 1836 ; d. March 7, 1537.
196 1v NELSON. ‘
v NEWTON, b. April 11, 1839; m. Nov. 16, 1875; d.
Sept. 20, 1878 ; no children.



44 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

197 vi Jomx B.
vii DoMINICK, &. Sept. 10, 1843 ; d. March 12, 1845.
viii UrsuLa, 6. Sept. 18, 1845; m. Nov. 12, 1868.
ix HELENA, 6. Aug. 15, 1847 ; m. Oct. 4, 1570.

104
Ira, Joseph®*®, Nathaniel®®, John??) b. July 26, 1803; m.
Ruth McDonald, Oct. 20, 1825; d. Sept. 20, 1874.
Gallupville, N. Y. .
i WESLEY, b. July 29, 1826 ; unm.; d. Aag. 28, 1862.
ii Na~cy, b. April 13, 1828; m. Oct. 28, 1857, J. W.
Weston.
iii Jor~ J., b. Dec. 4, 1829 ; d. Feb. 13, 1832.
198 1v Apawm C.
199 v MiLzs B.
vi CaTHERINE C., b. Nov. 5, 1837 ; m. May 30, 1861,
H. E. Hosford.
200 vii CHARLES A.

105
J oseph H., (Joseph*®B, Nathaniel®s, John%?) b. May 24,
1806 ; m. April 29, 1829.
*  Gallupville, N. Y.
201 i FLETCHER.
202 i1 AMBROSE.
iii A son, 6. Sept. 14, 1836 ; d. Sept. 25, 1836.
iv ERSKINE, b. April 15, 1838 ; d. July 23, 1846.

106 |
Asa, (Joseph®s®, Nathaniel’®, John®) 5. Feb. 29, 1808;
m. (1) Jan. 25, 1829 ; (2) Jan. 26, 1850 ;

(3) Jan. 9, 1875.
Weedsport, N. Y.
i WiLLiam M., . Jan.25, 1831 ; m. Loretta N. Hough-

ton, Sept. 20, 1873 ; lives at Little Falls, N. Y.
No children. -



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 45

203 ii JoEN W.
204 ii1 Seymour C.
iv KaTe E., b. Sept. 4, 1836; m. July 1€, 1857; d.
July 10, 1865. ’
v Mary A., b. July 14, 1840; m. Jan. 27, 1858.
205 vi Franx M,
vii MADAMIE, b. May 14, 1853 ; m. Oct. 9, 1876.
viii W. IrviNG, 0. Oct. 17, 1855 ; m. Lida Storks, March
25, 1879 ; no children.

107

Sanmuel, (Isaac®, Isaac M.%, Edward', Nathaniel, John??)
b. May 6, 1791 ; m. Jerusha Dibble, Jan 26, 1815 ;
d. Dec. 24, 1876. |
Stanfordville, N, Y.
i Isaac MULFORD, b. Jan. 7, 1817 ; m. Sarah 8. Ran-
dall, May 9, 1848; no children. A retired phy-
sician now livingat Attlebury, Duchess Co., N.Y.
206 i1 Lewis DiBBLE.
207 111 RICHARD.

108

Fdward, (Isaac®, Isaac M.,, Edward', Nathaniel?, John??)
b. Aug. 27, 1797 ; m. Amanda Winans, Dec. 23, 18i8;
d. March 11, 1884,
Pine Plains, N. Y.
i Tamma E., . Dec. 9, 1819; m. Benj. Carpenter,
Oct. 29, 1840.
il HanNag, b. April 26, 1521 ; m. Saml. P. Carpenter,
Aug. 27, 1846.
iii A DAUGHTER, died in infancy.
20S 1iv Isaac.
v PHEBE P., b. Dec. 1, 1828; m. F. O. Welch, Aug,
15, 1860.
vi Epwarp, b. July 18, 1833; d. March 18, 1835.



46 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

109

John T., (Isaac®, Isaac M.%, Edward", Nathamel John??)
b, March 11, 1802; m. Phebe Smith, March 29 1826;

4. Dec. 28, 1830.
Din D]01Y\S \T

i llle i1 1Quiix A e

i EL1ZABETH, 3. Feb. 2, 1827 m. R. W. Bostwick,
June 28, 1848.

11 Naxcy S., b. March 4, 1829; m. W. W. Husled,
Sept. 6, 1848.

110
Mordan L., (Isaac®, Isagc M.*, Edward”, Nathaniels,
John??) b, May 4, 1805; m. Julia Barton, Jan. 26,

1826 ; d. March 27, 1868S.

Cortland, Kent Co., Mich.
i BaRTON, b. Sept. 29, 1827 ; d. Oct. 12, 1528.
il Isaac, 6. May 19, 1829; d. Dec. 31. 1832.
iii Jou~n T., b. March 9, 1831 ; d. Sept. 11, 1859,
iv Hiram, b Sept. 26, 1832: d Dec. 14, 1834.
v Juuia B, 4. Oct. 11, 1834; d. Sept 17, 1876 ; m.
M. Dea.n
209 vi Isaac M.
210 vii GEORGE S.
viii ELiZABETH, b, Dec. 22, 1840 ; a.J uly 6, 1842.
ix Epwarp B,, b. Oct. 23, 1\4.3 d. June 5, 1888;
m. Alice J . Hedges ; no children;
X JOSEPHINE S., . March 11, 1847; m. A. Sinclair,
Nov. 17, 1881.

111
Sa,mu,el (Edward®, Benjamin®, Samuel', Nathaniel’,
John®?) . Nov. 11, 1822; m. Emma J. Halsey, Nov.
13, 1848; d. Sept. 10, 1849. A graduate of Amherst
College. Pastor of the Presbyterian Church at East-
Hampton, where he died.
i SAMUEL, 6. Nov. 29, 1849 ; unm.; d. May 27, 1871.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 47

112

James R., Edward® Benjamin®, Samuel’?, Nathaniel’,
John*1) &, Jan. 21, 1825 ; m. Martha White, May 19,
1S53 ; d. Feb. 13, 1882,
Bridge-Hampton, N. Y.
i MARTHA Jay, b. Aug. 16, 1863; m. T. O. Worth.

113
H. enry E., (Edward®, Benjamin®, Samuel®, Nathaniel?,
John*?) b. April 17, 1828 ; m. Caroline Hildreth (Fos-
ter) Feb. 11, 1857. He was a member of the New-
York Legislature in the sessions of 1886 and 18SS.
Re-elected for 1889.
Bridge-Hampton, N. Y.
i Magry F.. b. April 29, 1862 ; d. March 28. 1886.
ii ADELAIDE B., b. Sept. 22, 1863; m. W. Bradley,
June 26, 1588.
iili HARRIET S., 6. March 19, 1866,

114

Gilbert C.,(Edward®, Benjamin®, Samuel', Nathaniel®,
John??) b, May 24, 1839 ; m. Annette Foster, May 18,
1864.
Clear Lake, Iowa.

i EpwaARD, b. July 16, 1865.

ii Fanny S., b. Feb. 23, 1868.

i1 Wu. Jay, b. Jan. 6, 1873.

iv Hexry, b. June 1, 1875 ; d. Sept. 16, 1875.

v JamMes B., b. Dec. 19, 1883.

115
William F., (William®, Benjamin®, Samuel?, Nathan-
iel®, John®?) b. May 27, 1828 ; m. (1) Mary R. Smith,
Oct. 28, 1856. She died May 22, 1872, (2) Charlotte
Cory, Aug. 30, 1876.
McGregor, Iowa.



48 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

1 AxniE F., 6. Dec. 23, 1858 ; m. C. W. Cowles, 1857.
i1 Frep H., 6. Aug. 20, 1860. |
iii HeENrY S., b. April 16, 1862.
iv CeARLES E., . May 27, 1867.
v Mary R., 6. May 7, 1872.
vi WirLiam F., &. Sept. 4, 1879.

116
Benjamin, (William™, Benjamin®, Samuel®, Nathaniel®,
John??) b. Dec. 4, 1833 ; m. Mary Thomas, Jun. 20,
1866. He was a member of an Iowa regiment in the
Civil War.
Cresco, Iowa.
i WiLLiam F., b. Jan 3, 1867.
il Mary L., 6. Nov. 9, 1871.
i1 Frank F., b. Sopt. 25, i877.
iv ALICE, 6. April, 1881.

117

Edward Payson, (William*, Benjamin®, Samuel,
Nathaniel®, John?') 5. April 1, 1844; m. M. F. Jessup,
Jan. 6, 1880.
Southampton, N. Y.
i Fraxcis J., 6. Oct. 29, 1880.
il Bersey E., b, June 3, 1883.
ili Nancy A, 6. Jan. 1, 1888S.

118
Gilbert C., (Gilbert C.%% Benjamin®, Samuel'?, Nathaniel,
John%?') &. May 3, 1844 ; m. Addie Bowers.
Philadelphia, Pa.
i Bessie May, b. July 22, 1881.



THFE -HUNTING FAMILY. 49

119
Robert M., (Gilbert C.%, Benjamin®, Samuel'2, Nathaniel?,
John%*1) b. Aug. 31, 1847, m. Caroline Woodruff, Oct.
31, 1878. '
Rahway, N. J

1 JonaTHAN W., 5. Nov. 13, 1879.

ii RoBerT M., 5. March 9, 1884.

iii GiLBERT N., b. Dec., 1885. .

iv CaroLYN, b. Sept, 1837 ; d. April, 1888.

- 120
.Cornelius S., (Henry H.%, Benjamin®, Samuel'?, Nathan-
iel®, John?') b. May 1, 1535 ; m. L. Arnold, April 19,
1869.
Middletown, Conn.

i Mary T. b. Feb. 19, 1870, d. Feb. 15, 1875.

ii Hexry H. b. Sept. 19, 1872 ; d. Nov. 4, 1880.

iii Saram C., b. Dec 2, 1873 ; d. Zec. 13, 1873.

121
Horace Irving, (Stephen D.%, Matthew®, Johnathan®,
Nathaniels, John®') b. July 24, 1829; m. Julia R.

Sayre (Woodruff ), June 25, 1859 ; d. Sept. 29, 1876.
New-York city.

211 1 JamMes W.
ii Sincrair T., b. April 22, 1861.
iii Jexsie T., b. Jan. 1, 1865 : m. T. W. Stemler.

122

James H., (Stephen D., Matthew®, Jonathan'®, Nathan-
iel5, John??) b. s m. C. Durant who soon obtained
a divorce; d. May 4, 1888. Suicide by pistol shot.

i HARRY b. June 6, 1858 ; d. Sept. 8, 1858.




50 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

123

Alexander, (Alexander®™, Samuel®, Stephené, John??)
b. Aug. 23, 1793 ; m. Mary Johnson.
~ Barre, Mass.
i DanNier A, 6. Nov. 5, 1835.

124

Samuel, (Samuel>*%4  Stephen®, John®1) 4. April 13,
1808 ; m. Mary Webster, Nov. 17, 1832 ; d. Jan. 31,
1851. |
Elgin, IIL.
i Axn F., b. Oct. 7, 1833; d. Dec. 1, 186¢.
ii. MARIETTE, b. Dec. 21, 1835; m. Chas. W. Gould;
A d. July 27, 1881.
iii EmMma, b. June 16,1838 ; d. Oct. 29, 1840.
iv. CorNELITS S., b. Dec. 16, 1840; m. June 28, 1S60.
v John M. d. 1854.
212 vi B. S.
213 vii Frank H.

125
Amory, (Joseph®™®, Samuel, Stephens, John??) 5, Murch
21, 1794 ; m. Mary C. Eames, Nov. 7, 1819 ; d. June
10, 1870.
Manhattan, Kansas.
i Horartro, 8. July 12, 1822; d. Sept. 27, 1S23.
214 11 EpMmuUnD.
iii EL1za, b. Dec. 17, 1826 ; m. G. B. Fay.
-iv JoULIET, b, Feb. 21, 1S32; m. G. F. Morse.
v WiLLiam. Living at Fresno City, California.
vi HENRY W, b. July 26, 1840 ; d. Aug. 24, 1841.

126

George F.,(Arthur®, Timothy®, Samuel, Stephen¢, John??)
b. April 24, 1836 ; m. F. A. Maynard, Aug. 8, 1860.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 51

1 WiLLiaM P., June 1, 1861.

ii GEORGE A., 5. Feb. 24, 1863.
ili BERNICE, b. May 15, 1867.
iv. Mary O,, 6. Aug. 21, 1869.
v Hexry G., b. Sept. 2, 1872.
vi MerrILL M., b. July 1, 1877.

127

Horace H., (Gardner®, Jesse™, Samuel', Stephen®, John?1)
b. Aug. 30, 1842 ; m. Loeler Miller, March 3, 1879.
East Hampden, Maine.
i ArTHUR D., 5. Aug. 29, 1880.

v 128 -
Willia,m, William®33, Stephen'?, John?') b. July 28,
1815 ; m. Maria Whitcomb, Feb. 17, 1847.
Huntingville, Quebec.
i BETSEY A., b. Nov. 28, 1847 ; d. Sept. 3, 1851.
ii Mary C., b. May 17, 1849; d. Aug. 29, 1851.
iii CHARLOTTE A., b. Dec. 21, 1850.
iv. WiLLiam H., b. Sept. 4, 1852.
v Crara M., b. June 11, 1854.
vi May C., b. May 25, 1356.
vii ELza A, b. July 22, 1858 ; d. July 13, 1865.
viii Lyman W,, . May 19, 1860; d. Jan. 4, 1862,
ix Apa H., 4. Jan. 17, 1862 ; d. July 6, 1865.
x Harry E., 6. Nov. 17, 1863.
xi Mygox L., b. Oct. 13, 1865; m. M. Glenday, Sept.
1, 1887.
xii WiLLis A, 6. Jan. 16, 1870.

129
Seth, (Seth®, William®, Stephen'®, John®?) 3. April 16,
18185 m. Lucy B. Whitcomb, Jan. 11, 1852; d. Aug.
13, 1882.
Huntingville, Quebec.



52 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

1 STEPHEN A., 8. Dec. 23, 1852; m. M. L. Loomis,
Oct. 18, 1882.

11 ADELINE L., 4. Dec. 6, 1854,

iii Ernest 1., . March 13, 1859.

iv FLORENCE A., b. July 17, 1863.

v WaLTER E.

130
Willard, (Seth™, William®, Stephen'™s, John??) 5. July
29, 1824; m. M. N. Baker, May 17, 1852 ; d. Feb.
4, 1878. ~
Huntingville, Quebec.
1 EDpGar L., b. July 29, 1S53 ; d. Feb. 17, 1884.
ii ELLEN A, b, Jan. 24, 1856 ; m. J. P. Giroux, Sept.
24, 1584.
iii Cora M., b. Nov. 1, 1862.
iv Epwix C., 5. July 7, 1864.

131
Henry W', (Seth™, William?®, Stephen's®, John®1) 5. April
13, 1830 ; m. Louisa J. LeBaron, March 17, 1863.
Huntingville, Quebec.

1 CHarLES P., b. Feb. 18, 1864.

11 WimLiam S, b. Aug. 23, 1865.

iii FreD. A, b. April 11, 1867; d. Oct. 10, 1863.

1v EvELYN A., b. May 19, 1S70.

, 132
Jostah, (Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen!™®, John21) 3, May &,
1823 ; m. (1) Hannah Allen, May 16, 1850 ; (2) Eliza-
beth Struthers, Dec. 27, 1860.
216 1 WiLLiam E.

133

Horace, (Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen'®t, John*!) 5. Jan.
17, 1828 ; m. Hannah A. Kile, April 28, 1858.
Brooklyn, N. Y.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 53

216 1 HerpEerT F.
ii ELLa A., b. Nov. 16, 1862 ; d. March 21, 1865.
iii Jupsox J., b. Sept. 1%, 1866.
v DanieL A., b. Aug. 2, 1874.

134
William, (Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen’™s, John2?) b. July,
16, 1831 ; m. Mary Day, April 4, 1855.
1 FRrED. S b. Sept. 30, 1808.
i1 WALTER M

133
Leonard, (Lemuel™, Converse®, Stephen'™, Johnz?) b,
March 19, 1826 ;. m. Lucmda. S, Gray, May 12. 1855,
1 Lewis P., . Aug 13, 1856.
it Lucinpa M b. July 1, 1857 ; d. Jan. 80, 1858.
iii. Apa L., b. April 5, 1860 ; d. Nov. 13, 1861.
iv Frep. M. C,, b. Au(r 13, 1%9
v EL1 A, b. Oct 23, 1864 m.. Minnie Merrltt July
9,. 1887 |
vi LEONARDL b. Jan. 5, 1867
vii CHARLES E., b. Aug. 12, 1872,
viii ALice E., b. June 18, 1875; d. May 16, 1876.

136

Daniel, (Aaron®™, Converse®, S_tephen.15", John??) b. Oct.

26, 1832; m. C. Forbush, Nov. 22, 1857; d. Feb.
12, 1872,

i CHARLEs A., b. June 14, 1860.

ii WiLLiam G., b. Aug. 31, 1861.

it KaTiE J., b. Nov. 4, 1864.

iv HENRY R., b. Sept. 30, 1865.

v MinniE L., b. Oct. 12, 1868.

vi GiLsoNn W., 5. July 6, 1871.



54 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

137
Charles, (Aaron™, Converse®, Stephen'®$, John?!) b. May
17, 1834 ; m. (1) Hannah Pierce; (2) Ellen J. Mann,
June 18, 1859; d. Nov. 15, 1860.
i WLLiam L., b. July 15, 1855.
ii GeorGE C., 6. June 27, 1857.
iii Lmra C., &. Jan. 5, 1860.

138

Henry, Aaron™, Converse®, Stephen'™®, John*?) 5. June
30, 1545; m. M. E. Leeman, March 20, 1867 ; d. Aug.
10, 1S70.
Gardner, Maine.
i Joan W., &. April 19, 1868.
- 11 Henry N,, b. Sept. 13, 1870.

- 139
Charles, Charles®, Israel®, Daniel'®, Stephens, J ohn?1)
b. 1818; m. (1) Mary Fuller, 1834 ; she

died 1836 ; (2?) Emeline Brooks, 1839; Cap-
tain in the 7th Illinois Cavalry during the war of the
Rebellion.

Loup City,.Iowa.
i CuarLEs HENRY.
ii EDWARD NELSON.

140
Thomas A. G., (Charles™, Israel®, Daniel, Stephens,
John*1) b, 1822 ; m. (1) Elibabeth Webb, 1340;
@)
Boston, Mass.
i JosepH W,
ii ALBERT.
iii Mary E.
iv ELLA.
v GIEORGE.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 65

141

William B., (Charles™, Israel®, Daniel'®, Stephen®,
John?1) 8, 1824 ; m. Sarah Watkins, 1842,
Bunceton, Mo.
No children.

142
Oliver L., (Charles™, Israel®, aniel'®, Stephené, John®!)
b. Dec. 12, 1825; m. Mary P. Brooks, March 28, 1844,
Chicago, Ills.
217 1 CHaArLES N.
it Fredric S., b. Sept. 6, 1852 ; d. Sept. 19, 1855.
ili ArRTHUR O., b. Oct. 11, 1854 ; d. Sept. 16, 1855.
iv. MarY A., b. March 28, 1857.
v WaLier F., b. April 13, 1860; d. Aug. 10, 1860.

143
Augustus, (Charles™, Israel®, Daniel®, Stephen$, John??)
b. Feb. 3, 1828 ; m. Lucina G. Walker, 1853
Waupun, Wis.

i Avcusta L., b. Aug. 11, 1856 ; d. Jan. 1857.

it CHARLES A., 6. Nov. 25, 1857 ; d. 1863.

ili Axna E,, b. Nov. 18, 1859,

iv EmmMa L., b. Nov. 8, 1861; m. Hugo Neuberger

April 30, 1886.

144
Israel, (Jonathan™, Ebenezer®, Israel', Stephens, John®?)
b. May 10, 1805 ; m. Lydia Blaisdell ; d. Oct. 21, 1844,
Auburn, N. H.
i JaMES B.
21S ii SamurL H.

145
Jonathan @G., (Jonathan™, Ebenezer®, Israel”, Stephens,

John??) b. Oct.5, 1809 ; m. Harriet Rowe, Oct. 6, 1835,
Scytheville, N. H.



56 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i EL1zABETH, 4. Jan, 10, 1837,

ii Mary ANN, b, Aug. 1§, 1838 ; d. Aug. 12, 1854.
iii SaraAmH, b. July 25, 1841; d. Oct. 1854..
iv Sosan, b. Oct. 27, 1846.

146

FEmnoch, (Jonathan™, Ebenezer™, Israel'?, Stephen®, John2?)
b. Jan. 15, 1815; m. (1) Mary A.. Rowe, 1846 ; (2)
Mary A. Sloan, Oct 5, 1851.
Maplewood, Mass.
i Mary ELLEN, b. Jan. 19, 1853 ; d. Aug. 15, 1854.
ii AMeELIA V., b. Aug. 19, 1856; m. W. L.. Cushman,
Feb. 4, 1886.
iii HerBErT E., b. April 18, 1859.

147 ,
J os,eph N, (John®, Ebenezer™, Israel”!, Stephen®, John??)
b. Oct. 12, 1803 ; m. (1) (2) E. J. Budge, 1534,
i ELBrmGE H., b.. Dec. . 1836. |
ii EpwarDp A.
ili J. WESLEY, 5. March 25, 1845,
iv Hartie E., b. Oct. —, 1846.
v CHARLES N.

148

Albert R., (Israel®, Ebenezer™, Israel, Stephen®, John??)
b. Oct. 2, 1821 ; m. Clara E. Burt, June 18, 1851.
New London, N. H.

1 Emma L., b. Dec. 9, 1853 ; d. Sept. 30, 1354.

11 GEORGE A., b. Aug. 23, 1859.

iit Justin M., 4. Oct. 9, 1862 ; d. Jan. 24, 1888.

iv ELLa M., 6. Aug. 6, 1864,

v Bort E,, b. Dec. 5, 1567.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 57

149.

Sylvan S., (Israel®, Ebenezer®, Israel”, Stephen®, John?)
b. March 22, 1826; m. (1) Carrie E. Stowell, Oct.
1855 ; (2) Julia M. Stevens, Nov. 18, 1858. Prési-
dent of the Jowa Prisoners’ Aid Association. During
the Civil war was chaplain of 27th Regiment, Michi-
gan Infantry.

Des Moines, [owa.
219 1 Stancey F.
ii CHARLES 8., b. April 3, 1861.
iii NATHANIEL 8., b. Feb. 18, 1863 ; a physician in City
Hospital, Boston, M.ass.

150

Herman 1., (Israel®, Ebenezer®, Israel™, Stephens, John2!
b. Feb. 1, 1828 ; m. P. Sampson, Nov. 1852 ; d. June
2, 1872.

220 i Herserr R.
ii Emma S., b, Oct. 5, 1859.

151
Ebenezer H., (Enoch®, Ebenezer”" Israel; Stephen®,
John®?) b Sept. 17, 1818; m. Sarah Barrows, Sept.
15, 1842,
i SELDEN B., 5. Jan. 3, 1844,
ii CmarLEs H., b. Nov. 5, 1845; d. Aug. 5, 1846.

- 102

Josiah H., (Enoch®, Ebenezer®, Israel, Stephen®, John??)
b. July 3, 1821 ; m. Sarah G. Robbins, Aug. 23, 1846.
i SaArRAE M., b. June 18, 1348; d. Dec. 12, 1865.
ii GeorGcE H., b. Nov. 24, 1849 ; m. Jan. 1869.
ili CmARLES D., 8. March 21, 1852.
iv Frang E., b. June 2 ,, 1834,
v Lty L., b. May 27, 1857.



58 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

103

John P., (Enoch®, Ebenezer’, Israel'?, Stephens, John2?)
b. June 1, 1824 ; m. (1) Mary Lord, Feb. 17, 1851;
(2) Jeanette Abbott, Oct. 1857; (3) Lucette Coon,

Dec. 17, 1861.
i Mary L., b. Dec. 22, 1851 ; d. Feb. 1853,
ii ArraUR C,, 0. July 15, 1864.
iii MinNiE J., 8. Dee. 5, 1865 ; d. Oct. 3, 1870.
iv IrviNGg A., b. June 20, 1868.
v GERTRUDE, b. Aug. 12, 1871.
vi PEARL, b. Jan. 27, 1873.
vii HENRY, . Oct. 30, 1876.

154

Leonard H., (Enoch® Ebenezer®”, Israel’”, Stephen®,

John*!) b. June 1, 1824; m. Mary N. Tower, Aug.
10, 1852.

i Henry H., b. Nov. 22, 1853,

i CEARLEs W, b. Aug. 19, 1856.

iii Leon W., b. Oct. 17, 1860.

iv EpwiN T., b. Feb. 28, 1862.

v James W., b. July 6, 1S65.

| 515
FEnoch Heber, (Enoch®, Ebenezer™, Israel”, Stephens,
John*?) . Dec. 3,1832 ; m. Jane E. Hale, Sept.20, 1867
i Eviza M., b. July 14, 1868.
ii Henry H., b. Nov. 4, 1871.
iii SamueL E., 5. Sept. 5, 1873.
iv MageL C., b. Nov. 13, 1878.

156
Charles Bela, (Bela®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan®,
John??) b. ; m. Ann E. Callender, June

9, ; d.
Cambridge, Mass,



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 59

i Avicg, b. Feb. 19, 1844 ; m. C. F. Wittemore, June
9, 1S64. -
221 1 Crarexce C.
222 1iii C. FRANEK.

137
George F., (Thomas®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer®®, Jonathan®,
John??) b. Jan. 22, 1829 ; m. Caroline S. Leavitt, Dec.
1857 ; d. Oct. 5, 1875.
Boston, Mass.
1 WaALTER CHANNING, b. May 25, 1861.

158
Edward A., (Thomas®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan?,
John®*') 3. June 5, 1833 ; m. Hannah K. Hancock,
Nov. 16, 1854.
Boston, Mass.
i A SoN, b. Oct. 1857 ; died in infancy.
ii Mary A., b. April 24, 1859.
111 AnNA H., b. Oct. 23, 1863.
iv MARGARET, b. Oct. §, 1870 ; d. Aug. 12, 1871.
v Magek L., 8. July 20, 1872 ; d. May 26, 1873.

199

Thomas Bela, (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer', Jona-
than?, John®*?) 4. June 23, 1828; m. N. J. Arnold,
Nov. 24, 1852.
Hendesson, N. Y.
223 1 ALFRED A.
it Lertie F., b. July 31, 1857 ; d. Feb. 1882,
iii NerTiE C., b. March 25, 1858; m. F. C. Lister,
June 2, 1885.
iv ARTHUR J., b. June 4, 1853 ; lives at Fishermen’s
Bay, Cal.
v Fayerte H., 5. Jan, 30, 1865; lives at Belleville, N.Y.



60 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

160

Nathan Wright, (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, Jon-
athan’, John®?1) b, Sept. 5, 1831; m. Nancy Silsbee,
Oct. 20, 1857 ; d. Nov. 20, 1864, from sickness con-
tracted in the army ; was a member of the 32d Regi-
ment Wisconsin Infactry.
Otsego, Wis.
1 James G., 5. Sept. 5, 1859; d. Feb. 10, 1878
ii FRANCES, 0. Jan. 25, 1862; m. Henry Allen, May
12, 1880,

161
Jabez, (Jabez*, Jonathan®, Ebenezer', Jonathan®, John®?)
b. March 4, 1834; m. M. L. Root, Aug. 20, 1862;
d. Oct. 30, 1864, of disease confracted in the army ;
was a member of the 32d Regiment, Wiscousin Infant-
ry. Buried at Atlanta, Ga.
Otsego, Wis. |
i Frank M., b. July 12, 1863 ; d. Oect. 1, 1864.

162
Andrew Jackson, (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer®,
Jonathan?, John??) b. May 9, 1836 ; m. May J. Cas-
son, Nov. 21, 1858,
Metropolitan, Michigan.
i Axna C,, 8. March 30, 1860 ; d. Nov. 22, 1876.
il Aurrep H., 6. May 25, 1862.
iii Sara J., . March 2, 1865.
iv Mary E., b. March 13, 1866 ; d. Aug. 2, 18609.
v MILLIE, 0. Sept. 13, 1870.
vi Corrtis J., 6. July 15, 1873.
vii WiLLiax J., b, May 8, 1876.

163
Henry JM., (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, J onathan?,



THE HUNTINGQ FAMILY., 61

John??) b. June 24, 1838 ; m. Mrs. Nancy Hun ting,
widow of Nathan W., Dec. 14, 1867.

Ada, Norman Co., Minnesota.
1 Avice May, b. May 1, 1869.

164
J. Jermain, (Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan’,
John??) b, _ec. 31, 1848; m. Nellie Harrity, Dec.
31, 1877. ‘
i Rosr, b. April 26, 1879.
ii Mary F., b. Feb. 4, 1581.
iii Taomas W., 0. June 1, 1884.
1v ABBIE, b. May 14, 1887.

160

Justus M., (Michael B, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, Jona-
than®, John??) 4. Jan. 22, 1825; m. Catherine A.
Whityer, Aug. 16, 1853 ; d. Aug. 5, 1860.

Boston, Mass.
i GGEORGE STANLEY, b. Sept. 8, 1854 ; d. April 1, 1888,
at San Diego, Cal.
i1 CrARA L., 6. Nov. 17, 1857.

166
Maro B. (Ezekiel 8.%, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan’,
John%*') 5. March 15, 1826 ; m. Ann J. Converse, Feb.
20, 1856 ; d. Nov. 20, 1883.
Henderson, N. Y. .
i STaNiLEY E., unmarried. Lives at Watertown, N.Y.

167

James Leman (Ezekiel 8.%, Jonathan®, Ebenezer's,
Jonathan®, John??) 5. Oct. 30, 1830; m. Lucia P.
Hawes, March 25, 1859.

Leavenworth, Kansas.
1 Epwarp H.



62 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

168

FEbenezer JN. (Ebenezer®, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathant,
John®?) b. May 3, 1832 ; m.
Charlestown, Mass. |
1 Percy Bradford b. June 21, 1857.
ii Minnie.

169
George (. (Ebenezer®, Amos*, Ebenezer's, J onathan,
John®?) b. Aug. 3, 1840; m. d. Sept. 30, 1874.
Charlestown, Mass.
1 GeorGE C. Jr.
ii A DAUGHTER, who died Oct. 1, 1874.

170

Herbert W', (Ebenezer®, Amos?, Ebenezer®, Jonathan?,
John??) . Feb. 18, 1842 ; m. Adelaide L. Clark, May
23, 1867.
Charlestown, Mass.
1 HERBERT A.
i1 WiLLiam C.

171
Nathan, (Nathan®, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan”, John2?)
b. Sept. 12, 1833 ; m. Rebecca H. Wald, Dec. 8, 1867.
Gridley, Ills.
i Mary R., 4. Sept. 21, 1S68.
il Svsie M., &. April 7, 1871.
i1 OLIVE, b. Dec. 31, 1873.
iv Laura L., &, April 3, 1878,

172
Amos, (Nathan®, Amos®, Ebenezer’s, Jonathan®, John2?)
b. April 12, 1835; m. Margaret O. Holbrook, Dec.
99, 1859.
East Bridgwater, Mass.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 63

i Winiam H. O., 6. March 2, 1861 ; d. July 22, 1865.
ii SaraE J., . Feb. 22, 1863 ; d. July 25, 1865.
iii Meuixpa O., b. July 26, 1565.
iv GEORGE A., b. Nov. 23, 1866 ; d. Feb. 23, 1867.
v Jessie H., b. Aug. 7, 1869.
vi FEep A., b. Sept. 20, 1372.
vii Harry A., b. July 4, 1877.
viii Marcarer C., b. April 8, 1883.

173
Francis H., (Nathan®, Amos®, Eberezer', Jonathan’,
John??) b. June 18, 1837 ; m. Ellen F. Adams, July 4,
1863. Served for nine months in the 44th Regiment,
Massachusetts Volunteers, in the war of the Rebellion.
Newtonville, Mass.
1 HEerBERT F., b. Dec. 4, 1364 ; m.
13, 18S8.

Lamb, May

174

Henry M., (Nathan®, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan’,
John??) b. Feb. 7, 1842; m. (1) Emma E. Smith,
Jan. 29, 1874 ; she died Sept. 14, 1880; (2) Kather-
ine L. Brown, Dec. 27, 1852.
Shutesbury, Mass.
i Lucy MELINDA, b. July 30, 1876.
ii NarHAN JUstus, 6. July 25, 1878.
ili Hexry MArTIN, b. Sept. 6, 1880; d. Sept. 14, 1880.

175
Cornelius,(Reuben®, Amos®, Ebener’s, Jonathan®, John??)
b. Jan. 20, 1335; m. Mary E. Mull, Feb. 13, 1865.
A member of the 5th Infantry, U. S. Army, during
the civil war.
Chicago, Ills.
i WiLLiam E., b, Dec. 23, 1865 ; d. May 8, 1871.
ii Jomn M., b. Oct. 4, 1868.



64 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

i1 Emma W., b. Feb. 26, 1572,
iv Cmarces E., &. Oct. 30, 1874 ; d. Nov. 20, 18S1.
v ARTHUR GARFIELD, b. Sept. 4, 1876.

176

Reuben E., (Reuben®, Amos®, KEbenezer'®, Jonathan?,
John®1) &. Nov. 12, 1836 ; m. Elizabeth Leake, Aug.
11, 1864,
Chicago, Ills.

i Lyman D., 6. Oct. 1, 1868.

ii May CARLETON, b. May 3, 1871 ; d. July 15, 1876.

iii EpwarDp, b. Dec. 31, 1873 d. Jan. 12, 1874.

iv CBARLEs P., 4. Jan. 23, 1876.

v EmERsoN E., 4. Jan. 16, 1880.

177

Charles H., (Reuben™, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan?,
John??) 6, March 27, 1838 ; m. Captaiun of
Company A, 46th Regiment, Illinois Vols. during the
Civil War.

178

William A., (Reuben®, Awmos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan?,
John?1) b. Feb. 10, 1841. A member of the 46th
Regiment, Illinois Vols., during the Civil War.

179
Ambrose L., (Reuben®, Amos®, Ebenezer', Jonathan?,
John®) b. Aug. 1, 1842 ; m.
Grundy Center, Iowa.
No apswer to letters requesting records.

180
George H., (Reuben™, Amos®, Ebenezer's, Jonathan,
John??) b. April 25, 1845 ; m. During the

Civil W was Orderly Seargent, Co. A, 46th Regiment,
Illinois Vols.



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 65

181

Ernest S., (Reuben®, Amos®, Ebenezer'®, Jonathan',
John?1) b. Dec. 18, 1855; m. S. E. Beales, June 9, 1881
Grundy Center, Iowa. '
i ERNEST A., b. March 1, 18S2.
ii Lyman A., . Sept. 1, 1883.
iti EmiLy R., b. May 27, 1885.
iv FLorexce M., b. April 27, 1887.

182
John S., (Joseph R.%, John*, Nathaniel?%-5, John??) b. Dec.
12, 1817 ; m. (1) Emily T. Mills, Dec. 14, 1843, she

died April 11,1849; (2) Deborah Newton, Jan. 17, 1864
Smithtown Branch, N. Y.

i Mary H,, b. July 17, 1845; m. C. H. Smith, Oct.
24, 1569.
ii Epcar P., b. Aug. 18, 1847.
iii Emiy M., b. April 2, 1849.
iv. CHARLES, b. Dec. 19, 1564.
v NELLIE, b. March L5, 1866.
vi JoHN, b. Sept. 7, 1869.
vii CLIFFORD, b. Aug. 30, 1877 ; d. Aug. 1878,

183
Charles H., (Joseph R%®, John®, Nathaniel?-*5, John2?)
b. Sept. 23, 1830 ; m. (i) Eliza J. Dunham, May 3,
1852, she died Sept.30, 1863 ; (2) Henrietta T. White-
head, Oct. 26, 1865, she died Sept. 20, 1874 ; (3) Mary
C. Woodruff, June 4, 1877; d. Feb. 1881.
Jamaica, N. Y.
1 Mary E., b. May 15, 1853 ; d. Sept. 3, 1854.
224 1i JosepH R.
i1 Lewis H., b. May 27, 1867 ; d. Jan. 1, 1861.
iv CmarLES H., b. Oct. 20, 1860 ; d. Aug. 5, 1861.
v Jomx D., b. Nov. 16, 1862; d. Aug. 15, 1863.
vi Hexry T. W,, b. Sept. 12, 1874.



66 THE HUNTING FAMILY

184
John B., (James M.%, John®, Nathaniel”*%, John??) b. Feb.
1, 1833 ; m. Mary B. Ogden.
Jersey City, N. J.
i Hrnry O., b. Feb. 18, 1863.
ii Jorn P., 6. July 27, 1875.

185
James M., (James M.*, John®, Nathaniel?95, John2?)
b. Aug. 21, 1846 ; m. H. L. VanSyckle, Oct. 5, 1870.
Andover, N. J.
1 WiLLiaM S., 6. Aug. 24, 1871 ; d. Feb. 6, 1876.
i1 CATBERINE O., b. January 14, 1874 ; d. Feb. 12, 1876.

186
Augustus S., (Abraham M.%*, Abraham*, Nathaniel?-s,
John?1) &, March 27, 1825 ; m. Augusta A. Sept.
1851 d. April 1, 1863.
Pike, N. Y.
i SmNEY S., 6. July 31, 1852 ; d. May 28, i877.
ii KatiE L., 8. Oct. 11, 1857 ; d. July 13, 1877.

187
George Sidney,(Abraham M.%, Abraham*, Nathanielzro,
John??) &. July 13, 1830; m. Mary A. Otis, Nov.1852;
d. Oct. 5, 1863.
Pike, N. Y.
i CornELIA O., b. March 4, 1855.
ii Levi G., b. Dec. 8, 1859 ; d. Feb. 8, 1881. Killed
by the falling of Railroad depot at Buffalo, N. Y.

188

Alexander S., (George W.%, Abraham*, Nathaniel?:9$,
John??) &. June 25, 1840 ; m. Fanny Topping, June
20, 1866.

East-Hampton, N. Y.
i Jonn S., b. June 1, 1871; d. Aug. 21, 1871.



THE HUNTING FAMILY, 67

189
Teunvs D., (J. Madison®, Abraham*, Nathaniel®®5, John??)
b. Sept. 22, 1848; m. (1) Georgiana W. Hammond,
April 20, 1871 ; she died Jan. 22, 1850 ; (2) Jessie I.
Hobkirk, March 9, 1881.
Brooklyn, N. Y.
i Grace M., b. April 10, 1874 ; d. July 26, 1874.
ii ErreL LEB., 6. June 13, 1878; d. Aug. 15, 1878,
11 GEORGE, b. Jan. 3, 1880.

. 190
William L., (Jeremiah146, William®, Nathaniel*, John??)
4. Nov. 30, 1S40 ; m.Marrianna Howleth, Mar. 26, 1867
East Hartford, Conn.

1 KaTE M., b, Nov. 20, 1869.

ii ELizaBera M., b. Sept. 29, 1871.

il WiLLiam 8., b. Sept. 5, 1873.

iv Henry J., b Nov. 1, 1875.

191

Charles H.,(Jeremiah'®- William?, Nathaniel®®, John*?)
5. Jan. 3, 1844 ; m. Ann E. Fowler, Dec. 13, 1871,
Hartford, Conn.
i JamEes 8., 5. July 29, 1874.
11 Erna, b. Oct. 2, 1875.

192

Jeremiah, (Jeremiah046 William®, Nathaniel®s, John*?)
b. Nov. 7, 1846 ; m. Phebe J. Osborn, Dec. 31, 1874.
East-Hampton, N. Y.
i FLorexce N,, b. Oct. 27, 1875.
ii DanieL O., 6. Sept. 22, 1878.
1ii MARry, b. Nov. 16, 1887.



68 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

193
David H., (Jeremiah#, William®, Nathaniel*5, John*?)

b. July 22, 1851 ; m. Harriet Miller, Oct. 1871.
- East-Hampton, N. Y.

i CARRIE S., b. May 23, 1874.

ii JEreMmisz M., &. June 10, 18S2.

iii Erizasers E., b. July 23, 1884.

iv Davip H., b. Sept. 9, 1888; d. Sept. 24, 1588.

194
John P.. (Jeremiah*, William®, Nathaniel®s, John®%)
b. June 19, 18592 ; m. Ella K. Parsons, April 22, 1886.
Hartford, Conn. '
1 Horace P., b. Jan. 31, 1888.

199
Whitby, (John'®, Joseph®s2, Nathaniel®?, John2?) . April
13, 1834 ; m. Amanda Dominick ; d. Aug. 20, 1577.
Lincoln, Ills.

225 1 G.W.

11 NeLuIE R., b. May 3, 1363.

11l JorNn W., b. June 1, 1865.

iv. BraDFoRD E., b. July 14, 1869 ; living at Chicago, Ill.

196
HNelson, (John'®, Joseph*s*, Nathaniel®s, John®?) 5, Nov.
21, 1837 ; m. Elizabeth F. Tole, Aug. 3, 1364. A phy-
sician living at Albany, N. Y.
i ORTEN4, b. Oct. 27, 1867.
ii Ep~a, b. Jan. 31, 1870.
iii CarisTINA E., b. June &, 1881.

197

John B., (John'®, Joseph*>®, Nathaniel®5, John2?) 8. Jan.
26, 1842 ; m. Isabella B. McEntosh, Sept. 19, 1865.
GreengN. Y. -



THE HUNTING FAMILY. 69

1 Ivon, 6. April 3, 1871.
i1 Cura B., Feb. 10, 1873 ; d. March 9, 1576.

198
Adam C., (Ira®™, Joseph*2, Nathaniel*®, John?!) &. Feb.
5, 1833 ; m. Evelyn Cr ary, Feb. 15, 1871.
Knox, N. Y,
i Epita C,, b. Sept. 28, 1872.
i1 ANNIE, b. Jan. 30, 1875.

199
Miles B., (Ira'®, Joseph®#, Nathaniel®®, John*!) b. Nov.
22, 1834 ; m. Eve E. Marshall, June 14, 1862.
Gallupville, N. Y.

i Cary E., b. Nov. 18, 1563.

ii Ipa W., b. April 2, 1865.

ili FraNE, b. Nov. 2, 1871.

iv ALBERT B, &. Jan. 23, 1878,

200 -

Charles A., (Ira®, Joseph®®, Nathaniel*s, Johnzl) b,
Jan. 26, 1846 ; m. Ella Knight, March 2, 1882,
Schenectady, N. Y.
i Louis M., b. Feb. 28, 1884.
ii Rira, b. Aug. 4, 1885.

201

Fletcher, (Joseph H.1%, Joseph®®, Nathaniel®s, John%)
b. April 27,1830; m. Jennie VanAuken, Sept. 3, 1856.
Gallupville, N. Y.
i EsTELLA, b. Aug. 29, 1857 ; m. J. J. Barton, Aug.
13, i879.
ii VioLa, b. Feb 14, 1859.
ili Mary Louisg, b. April 12, 1866.



70 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

202
Ambrose R., (Joseph H.1%, Joseph**?, Nathaniel??, John?1)
b. Sept. 14, 1833 ; m. (1) Amanda Severson, April 14,
1859 ; (2) Mary M. Northrup, June 5, 1869.
- Gallupville, N. Y.
i WiLLiam J., b. May 3, 1860 ; d. Jan. 1, 18‘
ii Epwix F., b. April 1, 1864.
ili FLORENCE A., b. Oct. 16, 1880.

203
John W, (Asa'®, Joseph®*, Nathaniel®®, John2?) 5. March
15, 1833 ; m. May 20, 1858.
Fairbaven, N. Y.
i LoTTIE, 6. July 3., 1862.
ii Crmarwrgs, b. July 31, 1879.

— 204
Seymour C., (Asa', Joseph®*, Nathaniel®®, John??) .
June 25, 1835 ; m. Cecelia A. Rude, Feb. 25, 1865
d. Oct. 7, 1873.
i ERNEST R., b. Oct. 25, 1867.

» 205
Frank JM., (Asa'®, Joseph®®®, Nathaniel®?, John®?) b. May
16, 1843; m. Minnie J. Rude, Jan. 23, 1868.
Meridian, N. Y.
i MaBLE C., b. Oct. 11, 1874.

206
Lewis Dibble, (Samua®, Isaac®, Isaac M.%, Edward,
Nathaniel®, John??) b, June 27, 1820 ; m. Anna Lock-
wood ; d. March 5, 1883. |
Stanford, N. Y.
226 1 SAMUEL,
ii NaraaxieL L., b. Jan. 22, 1849 ; m. Anna E. Smith,



THE HUNTING FAMILY. | 71

Sept. 1877. Died suddenly of apoplexy, Aug.
16, 1887. Was co-proprietor of the Murray Hill
Hotel, New-York city, at the time of his death.
No children.

207

Richard, (Samuel, [saac®, Isaac M.%, Edward®, Nathan-
1el®, John??) 4. April 1, 1827; m. Margaret Davidson,
~ Aug. 20, 1863.
London, England.
i JErRUsHA D., b. Aug. 10, 1864.
11 RicaarD R., b. April 21, 1866.
11t MARGARET A., b. Oct. 2, 1869.
iv Joux C,, b. Jan. 25, 1872,

208

Isaac, (Edward'®, Isaac®, Isaac M., Edward, Nathaniel’,
John??) b. Nov. 17, 1825; m. Nancy H. Cutler, June
26, 1856. Was Major of the 21st Regiment, Michigan
Volunteers, during the Civil War.

Pine Plains, N. Y.

i Epwarp, 4. Jan. 18, 1857 ; d. July 25, 1857,

1 Winriam E,, 6. Nov. 22, 1858 ; d. Jan. 11, 1887,
iil Susan A., b. May 25, 1861 ; d. Sept. 8, 1861.

iv Epcar W., b. Aug. 7, 1862.

v HeLeN A., 0. Nov. 23, 1865 ; d. Oct. 5, 1866.

vi RoBERT L., b. Feb. 19, 1867.
vil INFANT, died at birth.

209

Isaac M., (Morgen L1, Isaac®, Isaac M., Edward’, Na-
thaniel’, John®?) b. April 25, 1837 ; m. Jane Shotwell,
Oct. 2, 1558 d. April 28, 1879,
Cortland, Mich.
i LUrLLa, b. Jan. 22, 1862 ; m. I. Eggleston.
ii SEYMOUR, b. April 29, 1863,



~1
|8}

THE HUNTING FAMILY.

iii ELMER, b. June 12, 1865 ; d. Feb. 6, 1868.
iv Juria, 6. May 5, 1867.
v Davip, b. July 30, 1868.
vi Eriza, b. July 30, 1868 ; d. Sept. 26, 1S6S.
vii ELBERT, b. May 14, 1870.
viii BarTON, b. March 19, 1873.
ix Lura, &. June 29, 1874.

210

Georde S., (Morgan L., Isaac®, Isaac M.*, Edward", Na-
thaniel®, John??) b. Feb. 13, 1839; m. Mary Wilmarth,
Jan. 1, 1870.
Rockford, Mich.

i LEwis M., b. May 18, 1872.

ii Ep~§a L., &. Nov. 16, 1874.

iii GeorGE R., 6. July 24, 1879.

iv WiLBer C., &. Ang. 8, 1886.

211

James W', (Horace 112 Stephen D.*, Matthew?, Jona-
‘ than®®, Nathaniel®, John??) b. March 24, 1860 ; m. Em-
ma Vermillia, April 18, 1883.
Glens Falls, N. Y.
i IsaBeL V., b. Aug. 27, 1884.
ii ALBERT V., b. Sept. 20, 1886.

212
B. §., (Samuel2+5%4 Stephen®, John??) b. June 27, 184S ;
m. (1) July 25, 1878; (2) Julia Scott, Dec.
26, 1882, Principal of Preparatory Department of
Berea College.

Berea, Ky.
i HaroLp, 6. June 17, 1879. .
ii ErgEL F., b. Jan. 13, 1885; d. Jupe 17, 1886.
iii HeLEN, b. Oct. 2, 1887.




THE HUNTING FAMILY. 73

213
Frank H., (Samuel®-214, Stephens, John?!) 3. Sept. 3,
1851 ; m. Kittie E. Dresser, Oct. 21, 1873.
i MaBeL E., 5. Aug. 16, 1S74.
it Jessie F. b. Aug. 22, 1875 d. Oct. 11, 1876.
i1ii HeErBERT B., b. Oct. 3, 1876.

214
Fdmund, (Amory'®, Joseph®?®, Samuel, Stephen®,
John??) b. Nov. 24, 1824 ; m. Almira Manchester, Jan.
10, 1847.
i Mary R., 5. March 31, 1851; d. Oct. — 1852,
ii ELLa M., b. Feb. 6, 1858; d. Oct. 25, 1570.
iii EDGAR, b. Dec. 13, 1861 ; died in infancy.
iv Cora M., 5. May 7, 1865.

215
William E., (Josiah®27, Converse®, Stephen's, John21)

b. June 10,1851 ; m.Lavinia M. Rhoades, April 22, 1850
i WarLter M., b. Dec. 22, 1881,

216

Herbert F., (Horace', Josiah™, Converse®, Stephen!s®,
John?1) . March 11, 1860 ; m. Helena Bemeke, Oct.
4, 1882.
Brooklyn, N. Y.
i EreEL M., b. Aug. 5, 1883.

217

Charles N., (Oliver L%, Charles®™%, Israel®*, Daniel®,
Stephen®, John??) b. July &, 1845 ; m. Alice R. Sea
man, Nov. 27, 1878.
Milwaukee, Wis.
i ALFRED A., b. Dec. 27, 1879.



74 THE HUNTING FAMILY.

218

Samuel H., (Israel', Jonathan™, Ebenezer®, Israel®,
Stephen®, John??) . May 17, 1841 ; w. Clara J. Colby,
Oct. 20, 1864.
Auburr, N. Y
i Ausiox S., b. Aug. 6, 1865; d. July 23, 1882
ii Lorexzo C., 5. March 16, 1869.
ili CArgrie D., b. March S, 1881.

219

Stanley F., (Sylvan S, Israel®, Ebenezer®, Israel,
Stephen®, John??) b. Sept. 9, 1856 ; m. Ada Wallace,
1880.
Des Moines, Iowa.
1 HENRY.
il CARRIE.

220

Herbert R., (Herman 1%, Israel®, Ebenezer®, Israel®,
Stephen®, John®*?) b. Nov. 5, 1353 ; m. Ann —— Oct.
11, 1881.
i FLora M., b. Aug. 5, 1S82.

221

Clarence C., (Charles Bela'®, Bela®, Jonathan®, Ebeunez-
er'’®, Jonathan®, John®?) 6. Nov. 13, 1845; m. Hattie
Perry, Nov. 12, 1868.

New- York City.
i Harry T., b. Aug. 4, 1869.

222
C. Frank, (Charles Bela', Bela™, Jonathan®, Ebenezer,
Jonathan?, John??) b, Jan. 25, 1856 ; m. Carrie Davis,
June 9, 1881. |
Boston, Mass.



THF HUNTING FAMILY.

-1

[

1 MaseL K., b. March 23, 1883.
il James P., b. June 12, 1S86.

223
Alfred A.,(Thomas Bela®, Jabez®, Jonathan®, Ebenezer™s,
Jonathan?, John*?) b. Sept. 6, 1353 ; m. Elizabeth B.
Merritt, June 25, 1879.
Salem, Mass.
1 Davip M., 6. Dec. 25, 1881.

224
Joseph R., (Charles H®, Joseph R.%, John®, Nathan-
iel2t95, John??) b. June 26, 1855 ; m. Mary L. H. Be-
dell, Oct. 9, 1879. .
East Williston, N. Y.
i Mary B, b. Aug. 28, 1881.

| 225
George Willis, (Whitby'®, John'®, J oseph®%, Nathan-
~ iel*%, John??) b. Nov. 1, i1859; m. Martha L. Fruit,
Dec. 23, 1878.
Huron, Dakota.
i Jesste W., 6. April 8, 1880.
‘ii GERTRUDE L., &. Jan. 9, 1883.
iii EuGENE A., 5. April 18, 1S85.

226
Samuel, (Lewis D.%, Samuel'®, Isaac®, Isaac M.*, Ed-
ward', Nathaniel®, John®?) b. Nov. 23, 1846 ; m. Kate
Dibble ; d. March 12, 1830.
Poug}xkeepsie, N. Y.
i HaRRIET, b. April 24, 1873.
ii HArry, b. Oct. 7, 1877 ; d. Jan. 23, 1878,



A.
AL Wi iiiieicereesencrcesesesiannee 30
P21 {0} « PO 18
Abraham ....ccceeeecienieercrenccnennes 14
Abraham M., ces bescesscccssences . 22
ADbDi€..ciiiiciieiioreniieitrinesienias see OI
Abbie J. Dojuieiarieiinrincnncccnncanes 42
Abbie K., . crieeirnerncncicennnens R 37
Abby H. ererr i iiiiiiiiiiiiiineeiaeeees 23
Abigail...... 8, 11, 13, 14, 19, 21, 29, 33
Abijah. eleeeeenns e rrennerereernnneasenses 18
Ada H...cooovvv cvevernncecnncinrcnnccnes 5I
7 - J 53
Adam C,,..evneieierieinreeiecrcnnenncnnne 44
Addie A .ueriiiniiiiiiiieiiieireiieieaees 30
Adelaide B.,..cccceciiiins cicrerncaninnes 47
Adelaide T.,.ccccaies cevrcinecniannannn. 42
Adelia S.. ceeervrentiierenraceees eesenne 37
Adeline L., . cieie cevennienieeeiecnnen 29, 52
Agnes M., ccoieercienen eivinritinnncenes 29
Albert...ciciinee cvrinecnireenianen.ne 54
Albert B, .cccieiciiiiniernnrcenecea ... 69
Albert R uiceciicies ciiinieiiiiecanennes 35
Albert V., ceiicniicieie i ccccnnescancnnes 72
Albion S.,.ciiiiie 0 ieiiriirietianeeaes 74
Alexander....c...ccceiieiininrinneanan. 16, 27
Alexander S, ..ccceie cerireciineriinennns 42
Alfred A cieiiiiiiiiiiiie 0 0.0.50, 73
Alfred C., .ot iieiieiieceeniinens 37
Alfred H.,yeovviaiiiiiieiiniiiiiniccnnenn. 60
AlLCE..uteiiiieinnicreieiacisesncnneianaen 48, 59
Alice Euyurriniiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciee e, 53
Alice M., triniirciieriiieiectieeieenens 61
Allen Royeicviiiiiciiiiiviiiaeee ot 35
AlMira. . .c.cieiciaicciercintecaracnnecnnnn. 20
Almira B., cioieicviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieaaen. 41
Ambrose....cceeieieriiiieniiiiiniiiene .. 44
Ambrose L........cciiiieiieina .0 39
Amelia V., ioiiieiiiiiiicie s 56

FN 1 1T0) o 7R cececeses 28
ATNOS..ctenreererintaesrescennnnee 13, 20, 39
Andrew J.yecceceieenceee coneecencnceencne 37

Amn F.,.cviiiiiiie e iiiiiieeeeel 80
Ann Joyeiiiniiiiiiannecinneenaens cesecsenes 36
ANDa....ce ceeeneencencennanes JII, 14, 16, 20
Anna C,,...cceueenerinerenranrenee voncences 60
Anna E.,...cuiinniienrinnenoncensenssanss . 55
Anmna H.,.ooooearieniciinrannannennn. . 59
Amna R, .eeieiniieennienierenreccenens 16, 26
Anmie...eueeieirninnrees cerenns eeeenn31, 69
Anna S.,..ceeieiieiiininesiieeteecieanes 22
Anmnie F. . iiiiiiiiiiiiiiecicreniieennnna. 48
Arthur ..oeiiviviererecceiececnnnnes 17
Arthur C,,...cccveieinierecnnerececncnenn. 58
Arthur Dy ...cveieininiiencieccecnnenn. 51
Arthur G.,...cvveveiiiirirenioenennne. 64
Arthur J.oo.icoiiiieiiinrineieiecncennenas 59
Arthur O., . . cceiciiincnieciareniennnnn. 55
ASa cieiieiiiiiieneiiiiiirecitenie e seenas 13, 23
Augusta L., .c.coiiveiiiiienniiieninnanen. 55
Augustus ...eceeiereiieieinieiiieieiesinas 32
Augustus S.....ccceiciin ceviiiieniiienene, 41
B.
B. St crcrireriiniccnactiene e e aee 50
Baalhannon,.....ccecvveieeminninien. i cuee 33
Parton...ccceeei i iviiiiiiieae. 46, 72
5 20
Benjamin.........ccceeen e 11, 16, 25, 26
Benjamin F.,............ ceee 2§
Bernice.. ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiien o, 51
BeSSICueiiias cocrentatronsirenrieriecaanns 48
Betsey...cecveeneee oo ienes 17, 20, 26, 27
Betsey Ao,y iviiieiiiiiiieniiiiiineionnnnnn. 51
Betsey E.ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiinnnenn, 48

Bradford E.ccecevvniveiinineenn e 68



ii INDEX.

BUrt Eopoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeieesereennenen. 56

Caroline... .coccvvevein.cnnrens 24, 38, 43
Caroline A, ..coveierincinrceccennnnnnnns 40
Carolyn . 49
Carrie . 74

Catherine C.yeereeericniarenieniencironnsa 44
Catherine O, ..c.eeeiencencacsereronacces 66
Catherine W, cemmniieciiivonnnanenn. 41
Cecelia R.,.cueeenveencercoraneencie vonee 42
Charles .......... 19, 25, 32, 36, 65, 70
Charles A.,...cccevereennneee 27, 44, 53, 55
Charles B, ceeeeiei i irviiccrecaceen.. 36
Charles D. . ccecevevvinninnianienes Vi
Charles E.,.ccieiinnen. i onnenee 48, 53, 64
Charles H.,,....... 39, 40, 42, 54. §7, 65
Charles L., cceeruiciniinneniies sanenns .+ 33
Charles N., .. cccticeiirenncceeeses 55, 56.
Charles P.,.cccceveceeaiacennnniee 52, 64
Charles S.,uicieniieciieieies cienracna §7
Charles W.,......... reeeeneneesnansns 30, 58
Charlotte..eeee. o ot cceenincesnnncnnnns 24
Charlotte A.,... ....civieeeeno...

Christina E., . ..ciiiriiiane
Clara..eeeseeeeeeeeeseesnacosccnseconanns
Clara L., oo i ciiiiieieneee e

Clarence C,....coeeeven.. e
CLfford....eeeveeeeee e e cevmrenereniicenes

CONVEISE.. ... coussereerenncee wonocnananns 12
Cora.....ccomeivvecnenncnnn .... 69
Cora M. ... ceieiiniiiiniininianinnnn. 52, 73
Cornelia AL ,yieieiieiercnennnnn. cees eeren 41
Cornelia O,. .....ccieeiiareeircnnanes 66

COrDEliUS .evvvnunn v vn ceevenveeaeen s ven 39
Cornelius S.yuveeenereieecinneeencannn. 26, 5o
Curtis Joyeeereeerantccccanen cevasecenn.. 60
Cynthia...co oo it ciiiiiriiciiieeeene, 32

D.
8, 9, 11, I2, 15, 32, 33
Daniel Ay uieveiviiieeirinnaenannns -« 50, 53
Daniel O.,.cecivvevininannne.. .. 67

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

.................................

Ebenczer............ &, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20
Ebenez:r H.,.ooiviiiiniiiniainininnnnen. 36
Ebenezer N.,.cceuvereeer crnenens 20, 38, 39

Ebenezer S.,.cceieiieiriiiir vt vmnenann 36
Edgar ..cucevvieninieiins e ceene nen

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Edna L., .ceiieeiiins veeviiiinenieienn.. 72
Edward.g, 10, 16, 23, 24, 45, 47, 64, 71
Edward A.,..ccoiviiiiiiieiinnnnennn. 37, 56
EdwardB.,.cccei i iiiiiiiiinnn e, 46
EdwardF., .. ... el 43
Edward H., 6I....cceeevve ... ... BI
Edward M,,. ..... eeeerecereretetotaannn 26
Edward N.,..... . ..., c..... 54
Edward P.,eeviviiiiiiint ciiiiiieinene. 26
Edwin C.,.c.cooviiiiiiiiiiiinnn . ... 52
Edwin F,ieiiiiiis ciiiiiiiiill 70
Edwin T.,eeiiiiiiins iviiiienennene, 58
72
Elbridge H ,.cerviviiiniiiniiininnnne... 56
Eleane S,...c... covveeiiviinaen oot 35
Eleanor W. ...cciviiiiininiiiiiiennenens 39

8 O S PN 53



Elisha..... eeeceesesresttanerenacscane cevees 13
Eliza coviiviiiiinininnnnenen. 24, 31, 50, 72
Eliza G, .evvevivneeiannaa. .ot vesee veuses 32
Eliza M., .couiieinieiens oo crnnncennens 58

Elizabeth 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 2I, 23,
24, 46, 56.

Elizabeth A . cvieeeeee oottt eneee. 36

Elizabeth C.,.eeevriciriirecenvevrieens 38

Elizabeth D...cccovenieviviiinnncaea ol 40
Elizabeth E.,.............. ceeerenresusaces 68
Elizabeth TL.,.ccceiveiiiaiannnaenns Lo . 40
Elizabeth M., . ... ccoceeieieitieiniereenes 67
| 08 1 - F PN 54, 67
Ella Al creeeer vviiiiieiiiiennes o 51, 53
Ella M,...... 56, 73
Ellen A, .ciiiiiiniiiiiceninieaee 52
EImer. ..occiiniene tvvrecececennn. oee 72
J DA 103 Y 25
Elsey A.jcerieerrieeee v rivnieerinnnnnen. 41
Emma ....cccoiivviiiiniiiriiiiianinnn., 50
Emma L ............................ 55, 56
Emma S, .cciviiieireiinrneciennnnienen. . 57
Emma W, iiiiiiiiiieniiieinianenans 64
Emeline..ccieeierieenenns cevrreianias o 33
Emeline G.y.. ceiriiiienienerenceccennnces 22
Emerson E.,.ciiveiiiiiiiniinnianiniannn. 64
Emily Flyiriiinnieiieierininaenen. 34
Emily M. .ceeeiiieiiiveviemcneeavoo . 65
Emily R,y ceeet viveiviiiiiiinnaeiooL 65
Enoch...ccoieriveinieenene sveee wanen 19, 34
Enoch H., . 36
Ernest Ao ceiiiiiiiiiiiecniienreiecnnn. 63
Ernest L, .cciieiiiiiieiiiininininnncnana, 52
Ernest Ry ceeiiiiiiieiiiiiiiieniiiecnnnnne. 70
Ermest S.uvveniiiiiiieninniene convnenanens 40
Erskine...cocvviiiieininiiiiieienrencennenn. 44
Estella..ccciiiiiieiieiiiiiiiiicnnnnnene. 69
Esther..ccciiiiiiriiiiiiiiiieeiienienes 3, 10
Ethel F.ovvriiiiiiii riiiiivieee o 72
Ethel LeB., . cveiriirieiiannn v v veene. 67
Ethel Mayiceieir civeiiiiiiiiiicecenne, 73
Eunice....ccvvviniiiiiiieincnnnen. eve. 34
Eugene A.,...ccoiiiir vriiiiiiiiiinne. 75
Evelyn A, .. ... ciieaiiieiniine ceeee 52
“Ezekiel S.,. ... ceeceiiiier vt tiieiee.. 20

iii
F.
Fanny E., ... e civeviiiiinriiinnininienes 29
Fanny S.,...... Seeeesocacennraesaaseranaes 47
Fayette ..ccccvevinnieresrarincrvecsanennes . 59
| 6 1) ¢ TS 27
Feronia ....cooevviiiieenenincerenciane 29
Fletcher ..ccveeiiieiiiiinrincicecniianencne. 44
Flora M., .ceeereinrninrecccnceresacanas 74
Florence A...cic. ceeevecicernecncnne 53, 70
Florence M.,.cccce cieiarinieecerannsaes 65
Florence N.y.ceveeiiiioi vveiennscnnses 67
Frances...ccceiieerviiincniniisincecncannnns 6o
Frances E.j.ccciiier coviinrcinincacennes 32
FrancesS., .ccieererecicncnereccceannones 22
Francis B.y.cueeiieierniniicncncniincees 37
Francis Ho,.ooeir veviniiviineieiiniennee 39
Francis J..ccceeviciicinnnnccencorcncennee 48
Frank....cccccevevicrenrernccreicnrnccinnas 69
Frank E. .cceveerenee covevereneee ovenee 57
Frank F..cceiiiiiieriniciniecrecenenenens 48
Frank H..covevriienininins tiniiiennee 50
Frank M.,..ccoerceieciccncnrcncacennnes 45, 60
Fred A, ceeeereciirninninieciiessonacnes 52, 63
Fred H.,..cevvuirviniereincnircrraan. . . 48
Fred M., ceieiriiiniininnenieienane . o 53
Fred S.y.coceeiimiiiiiniennaninnas 53> 55
G.

G. Wit crrirecieiecrnearannes 68
Gardner...cceeeeeeeieecnenrececceennas 17, 29
George..ccceueniannnncns 18, 21, 32, 54, 67
George A.,.ccuuvuierniecrncnnnnnn. 5L, 56, 63
George C.yeervenrnnnncnnnes 35, 39, 54, 62
George D., ceesrersercesaraseness 30
George Fopuornit vivriniinnns ceuns 28 37
George H .+ 39, 40, 57
George R, e eee e 72
George S, .cvuerreericinnnnennnns 41, 46, 61
George W evieinininiicnrnnnnnn .. 22, 29
Gertrude....eeveeverereececranennrennnn 58, 75
€211 575 o A O N 16, 25, 26
Gilbert Noy.vveii vt viieiieneen et venees 49
Gilson W., ..cceriieiriniiincencns wene. 53
Grace My eieeierererreieenssvosracosnses 67



iv : INDEX.

H.
Hannah.§, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 26, 31
32, 45.
Hannah F, . .eee o i iiii ittt iienees 40
Hannah M.,............. cevesessresancnans 29
Hanmnah O, .cceieievennciceienncnien. 36, 41
13 =1 {0) Lo 72
Harriet. oeeeeeieeereneccccnanans 24, 28, 75
Harriet A ueeeee. o oiiioiiieteicncncrennes 26
Harriet B., ...t veeeciriiinniecncnnnees 36
Harriet E. cccvieie covievisencenenee 39, 40
Harriet S.y.uevveieernceen. conerecceercones 47
Hary.ooouveeevesencccececetcnnennes 49, 75
Harry E., <. SI
Harry Ty erirencaninceceeconcecsneneanes 74
Hattie E.covvvrreininrnriniiniiiinnaeae. 56
Helen .cc.ieviniiecencrcccesenaincacecennes 72
Helen A.jiccccerecceicccstccne cerennae 71
Helen M, .ceiruieciinconnniciaininnneanes 43
Helena ceveee s o ecenere e s curarenrennee 44
Henry..coceeiencacananes 23, 33, 47, 58, 74
HenryE.,.....ccceeeee.. . 25, 35
Henry G.,....oveieee conenninncnncnnnae 51
Henry H.,... 16, 26, 27, 43, 43, 49, 53
Henry J.,ceceeerceeceemcnnescnnnecennnes 67
Henry M., oueiiieeneiaceenians 37, 39, 63
Henry O.;.eeueeeenenes reveeenerees s 66
Henry Reyecieieiieimiicniieninnienceene. 53
Henry S.yeeeceerecnnerens seeensacsences 48
Henry T, eeieeiieeaciiencenenrencnencass 65
Henry Wi, eicieiiieereniemecannnnane 31, 50
Herbert A.ycciceencnncneeneniccecenaancs 62
Herbert Beyeveaier oo v ienriniiincinccnnenn. 73

Herbert E.yoecee veceee vevvncencee.n. 56
Herbert Foyeveeeeiveer concennrecnes 53, 63

Herbert R.,.cceeneieieciionciiaceniae 57
Herbert W, uiiieirieininnniaiiienaens 39
Herman I., ccoviieiiieienennneiciannen.. . 3%
HeSter 5ur v ovv sreecicetenneneencncacans 7
Hezekiah ...cocive covnneninnnnniinianaanee 15
Hiram,. ..ceeereeecenccceiscncessencences 46
HOTACe, .cuviveeecneinrecceiecererernrannne 31
Horace H., ..ot vveveens oeneeee ceassameases 30
Horace L, .ccicieeeiiniicnsensessnceceannns 27

Horace P.,.ceiiiiiineen vvvrenrennneens 68
Horatio,. .ciconvenenn. .. e cescesecsennse 50
I.
I. Otis, .evivercerenenns coiinimereieenes 22
Tda W, iriet revceiicievieniennnnens 69
1§ o TSN 23
Irving Ay eeeeieiiiiiiiieiees ceereraens 58
Isaac,.. .ccicivinii ittt ienen 15, 45, 46
Isaac M., ..ceeennnnnnneenennes 10, 24, 45, 55
Isabel V,.cooeveeen ... revessecsesessacane 72
Israel,eeeiieecierenennnnnens 9, 12, 19, 33, 34
8 £0) SO PSPPI 69
J.
J. Jermain...occeaivaiini i iiieincencnnnes 39
J. Madison.eiieerancaenieeaneeeaaeea. 22
J. Wesley.iiiiiiiniiiiiiieieeeennee 56
Jabez, .. ceeeee.13, 20, 21, 37
James,.coeer it 34
James B, .ciiiiininiiiiee e, 47, 55
James E.jooveint v, 42
James G ieniiiiiiiiiiiiiaiae, 60
James Hoj..ooviviniiainnienieracnannnenn. 27
James L. .ieieiininiiinnic i veieeannneene. 33
James M., .21, 41
James P.,. ceees 75
James R, . 25
James S, .cceiiiiiiiiiniei e 67
James W i, 49, 58
Jane, i e, 34
Jane E., coiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiene 38
Jarvis, v 17
Jemima, . 28
Jenmie T.juueenen rviiininininninnnnnn.. 49
Jeremiah,.coceeiiiinit vaennnenn. 14, 22, 42
Jeremiah M., ccciciiiiinninniinin... 68
Jerusha D.yuevnnninniniiiininiinnnnnnn.e. 71
Jesse viiieiainiiiininiiininenee, 12, 15, 17
Jessie Foiiintiiiiiieiecieireeeenen, 73
Jessie Hoyuvvvrnvnieiinniiiiiiniaa oL 63
Jessie W, o iiiiiiiiiiiiiiceees 75
Joan H.,.viiiiiiiir vveen ciiiiiiienie. 36
John, ...iciienniaians, 7, 8, 9, 10, 1I, 12

13’ 14" 16’ 17’ 19’ 237 58’ 32,



John B.,.iciienririiniee civreenrnrene 41, 44
RLe] 134 6 SN 7
R [o):1: 1 B S 35
John H., .38
John Josureiieieiiiiereiicereraeieeens 44
John M.,..................22, 35, 50, 63
John Poyrieeiiiiiinniiniennea36, 42, 66
John S.,.eeiiiiiieitiiieeneee veene 40, 66
John T. it ciiriiiirinnnie 24, 46
John W, iiuieiiiinnnenneeee s, 54, 68
Jonas B, ..o rriiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnens 34
Jonas N. ceieer cinioirnrinncniannas 18, 29
Jonathan.........8, 9, 10, I1, 13, 14, I9
Jonathan G.,...ccccevieimnrennncannnes 34, 43
Jonathan Wi .veieiininnnnnnninnaes .23, 49
Joseph, .......9, 10, 12, 13, 13, 16, 28
Joseph H.,.... < eeeeee23, 28, 36
Joseph Nojeinrereniaamnnooei s 35
Joseph R.y..etniiiiees cinnennaini21, 65
Joseph W ouiiniiieiiiiinniaines ceeee 54
JosephineS.,..ccevuueneaercereniennnnnn. 46
Josiah, ... .ottt 18, 31
Josiah H.yuieeie cereaiiiiiinnininniias 36
| [0} 5 P PP 11
Judson Joyeeeireiiniinniiiiniiiicnninen 53
Juliz, cooernernenenienriniiierernociensees 72
Julia A., . 32
Julia B, eeueeemecieeiianneriioeiiianennene. 46
Julia M., . . 43
Julia S.)eeeee oniieicrinniiteieiiinanens 34
Juliet.. . . .19, 50
Julius, .. ... 26
Justin M, .o eiiiiiiiiinieiciniineieae, 56
Justus, e vueeeiens cemieieieiitiiiiiaaeee, 20
Justus M., ceeverienmniiiiiiiiniiiiiinenes 38
X.
Kate E., . 43
Kate Joyeeeerceerecareeromnseeisearacncenns 53
Kate L.,y .eeeee oictceerrornsonreenecsnns 66
Kate M., .eeeecrnoee tensiecenscnnaoncanne 67
KezZiayeoueverereenesoriorecmonasiecacaeannes 33
L.
Laura L., .. 62
Lavinia, ceeeeecerceerneccracsrssascerccnnes 36

Lemuel,.......qu.u.e. Cerectscrecttasarcasane 18
Leonard, . cresveenenens I, 30, 31
Leonard G., cee cesese 33
Leonard H, ceuierrerenirneneonnnnceenees 36
Leonard L., .cccivecicecinnceruannncn e 53
Leon Wi ciiieeernreneceiasecannes 58
Lettie F., ceeenan «ses 59
Levi Gupurirnticrnraiencecs cevneeerececenens 66
LeWiS, verueeiiarcnceriareccs v aeoencoosasnas 24
Lewis Diyuecriernnrernrons-vrensanesesnces 45
Lewis H.yeriitiiiaien venrieercncennanes 65
Lewis M., . ceeee 72
Lewis P., . o oot iiiirceeiecnerrenecncnes 53
Lilla Cirvernceenns corennnnconeronanansnne 54
Lilly L.yeeccicrecceiercees e e v soene conens 57
LOIS, eeeerrerencircransee 12
Lorenzo C.,.ccceuie veve vevvenecene voee . 74
Lotte, cerueniciieinnnrerececscivnns ceoees 70
Louis M.,..cccueen.e R s
Louisa,.eeineicecreerinncn cevvrcnnnens 17, 33
Louisa E.,..ieieiearee veresecncesnrnncenens 35
Louisa P,, . o eaveseee 38
Lucilla S,,....... . . .. 36
LUCiNg. . ireesncrcracesascaccncerescnsensonane 28
Lucinda E.,. ccevcreeieerincinecenreccennes 36
Luclnda M,,..... . .« 53
LUCY: ceretionrneatcrcrocecreesencnsennene 27, 31
Lucy Beyervererineroieiiiens cencecnnanee 38
Lucy M,,. . crenee 63
LUucy Wy ieiiniaicencencorenceacarnenees 31
Luella, iicuuiieiiiiironieniene e oo vuerens 71
L 533 i - K 72
Luther,.c.cccciiiiiimiieiincecnence 18, 19, 33
Lydia,.eeceeeinieieereaneae sesens I3, I4, 20
Lyman,.caeies veiieiievocnnecnnnn. ot . 30
Lyman A, .c.cees coreieenreinienennonnnes 65
Lyman B.,.....c.ccietircciierinreneanss. 40
Lyraan D, .eeviciariecenicnnieiannn. . . 64
Lyman W, ciiviiiniiiiiniieionniennens 5I
M.
Mabel C., cuevrvverenniancnceracencnenes 58, 70
Mabel E, .c.ivriieincenicnrcsnnienee oo 73
Mabel K. ierreieiennrartarnninieranconnas 75
Madamie, ..ccocveeanrenionenicecrenneees 45

Maggie L.vicieie crevreiiciiiincerenianns 59



vi INDEX.

Marcellus M.,.. cccoeriierneceinraninnces 35

20
37
38
50
71
27
63
25

Margaret,
Margaret A...cceeen it cenieenne 40,
Margaret B.yeeeeieiianciiiiiiiiiiinnennn,
Margaret C.yeeeeeer oevvenre cvenionannns
Marcra.rite, eeesanetentat e n onase sesose

Maro B., vesens sesecssensnensesres 38
Mamana, ............................. 14
Mariette, v.ueeeevevescaaions corove onnseses 50

. 34

4
................................

20

Martha H.,. .ceiviciiriirinieinennnn. 40
Martha Jyeceeees cvneeiiieiencncncncacne. 47

Martin, ...... ccoeerenee ererseneenaa24, 33
Mary, ccoveeeescencss Ceeesee 7, Oy 10, 11, 12

13, 14, 16, 21, 24, 26, 27, 31, 67
Mary Aoeveeeiiincnecens conennees 20, 23

.26, 38, 39, 45, 55, 56,
Mary B.yoieeee cenenetsiniercnneninnaes
Mary C., e
Mary E., 29, 41, 42, 54, 56 60
Mary F., ............................. 47,
Mary L,.cceeeiiiiernionaneieee. .. .48, 58
Mary Louisa,.  .eeevervenonnennn.
Mary O.eceenee cereenersoninieiaenan 22,
Mary R eeevneene oeneie .48, 62,
Mary S, eetirviiirieniie i,

Mary T iierninneeeeeieiciienee 49
JY XY « PSRN 17
MattheW, oo . cevrerrarcrerennceeannans 7, II
Matthew S.,.ceveiiieinicriniancnen. 21, 41

May C.,eerrininiinnne vecencionennnnes 51,
Mehetabel,
Mehetabel C.yuuvrnnieiniieiniinncnnnnee.
Melinda O.,...eeeeccraernicrearcnnennns

MEICY vuvrerrrurerrerernncenenanne 8, 11, 14
Merrill M,, s ereverensessnees 51
Michael B..vireriieertrcreiinceinnnennes 20

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

Miles B.,

.................................

Minnie, ... .. cieveiiici e, 62
MINNIE Joyeeirioiarinernrieniereennennennens 58
Minnie L,.cccivieeeinrnvnaninnns venen oee 53
MifO0S;.vererruieren st it crveeriecnenennes 43
Morgan L.,... 24
18

. 5I

Nahum,..cccoeve et vee - civieieaneene. 19
Nancy,. ......... 18, 21, 20, 26, 32, 33, 44
Nancy A, cerenreeneeccn s serenees 48
Nancy S., .................................. 46
Nathan, ...ccs ceiieeeei L iaveeeel20, 39
Nathan J.,... ......... e eeceserceinesens 63
Nathan W, iuiiiiaiiniiieiiiiiniannnnnee. 37
Nathaniel,....7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 21, 70
Nathaniel C .............................. 4k
Nathaniel S, veesss 57
Nehimiah, ...cccceeees oo coliLLL T9
Nelson, .ot veveeeenvneininenean. oun 43
Nellie.iot e viiiiierioreevanannn .. 65
Nellie Ry .t ciitiiiiiiiiiiiiene. . 68
Nettie C.yuveeirnirererocarcancnroearenens 59
Newell,........... S e eeisssessestanracannes 17

Newton, . - 43
0.

HVE, cveeeee e ettt ieeeee. ... 12, 20, 62
Oliver L., ceveineinrirrerninncanennnnnn oue 32
Olivia P., coeeveriiiiieeniiiiienicees ... 35
Oraette, .ccovieinniiiieceieiiiinenicnnnnnn. 43
OTteUA cvuierinraiie ceverrevecorannann s, . 68

P.
Parker, . cccocieiieiinincniniinsennnnnn. 18, 31
Pearl,. ..o cevveeiiiiis eeie ol 58
.................................. 62
Phebe, . cniinieiciiieinnns 12, 14, 15, 24
Phebe P, ueriiiriiiieeiieeiiecennnns 45
Phebe S, vt ciieceenineee, 41
Phebe S. C cerevasacscans . 41
Polly,.couevriiveeana. o .15, I7. 18 23, 34
Puah,. cetetietiectsecnnncesen sosmeves 14

Pluma S ...................................
Prudence, . ..



INDEX. vii

R.
Rebecca, ..ovveeeeieen vrvnvasiannne 8, 13, 20 Sidney F.,.crur vieiriiriniineerennnnenne. 18
Relief E.,.cveveeo. ... weeeee 18 Sidney S.,..ccveerveecriiniann. creranceeres 66
Reuben,....cceriveieierueiiecennnenne 20, 29 Silas Wequiiiiiniiieenriinieriiiinns ee e 38
Reuben E., .cccveevreie coveveenenancn. 30 SIMEOD, covereeenieirerirrarencecrsareones 12
Richard,...cceeeieeiiniiieecnnncnnss 15, 45 Sinclair T.yuevevereirierionnraciorerannennns 49
Richard R., ceeee 7T Smith S, ceiviiiin e, . 21
RiIt2, eeeveeerereeraceaceicosrersensesroscas 69 Stanley E.,..ccecrveeenieceenrinncorencones 61
Robert L., .c.cciiiiacininirinneiienenee. 71 Stanley Fljocereivieriieiinriccenniecennns 57
Robert M., .cieveeriieerccoses canuee 26, 49 Stephen,... . .<:.8 9, 12, 31
ROSE, veree i iriiieiiicirieriiecenaes 61 Stephen AL, ..ccicieieitirnens verecennaes .52
ROXZA, ...iiieereeresscacnons serrecensnnsen 32 Stephen D., .ccevverecnrnrnennnns cevees 16
Roxanna, . 17, 20 SUSAD,....ee vevvrieirennscrrennennnne.3L, 56
Rhoda, ..ccieierriarnceencassarinece oeeee . 19 Susan A, ciieeeiiiiiinieect it eeerenn. TI
Rhoda D.,.cviiacieiinrieiers cormeranenes 33 Susan Rejeecemeencciinivorsencicineccness 35
Ruth oeves i envne veerennecesenneae IO, 15 Susie Mo, .vieiuvireervenes verirenaans reeacee 62
SylLvan S.,e.cieicineieernereracenrerrereone . 35
S.
K11} /SN 3 T,
Samuel,.... .....7, & 9, 10, II, 12, I3 }IammaE, .......................... cosees 45
14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24, 25, 28, 46, 70 ";\Tgunis D, cerrererisasnioracie. . 42
Samuel A eeee sevieerecses coesesacaes 40 Thomas,..cceeeuueeeerrrennnnan. 3, 10, 18, 20
Samuel B.,y.eieeicciirieneereiancancnece 42 Thomas A. G.,.cee vevreninecnnenn ceenee 32
Samuel Ejo.uvniniiiiiiinenencianniaeaee 58 Thomas B.,...ccccceirniinienronnane venee 37
Samuel G.. eveverveeereriessceneeesscns 40 Thomas W., . .....creriee corranennseeae OI
Samuel H., coeen i i oniiiereeenieeenne « 55 Timothy, ccvveieiiiinniennnane..., 12,19, 34
Samuel K. oveieeninie covennicannnnen, . 26 Tryphena,.. cccceviveviiiinniinieninnnnnns 27
Samuel L.,..coeieciiiiacnnnee cetereseceas . 33
Samuel M., cceieeriiereraecascecsrarannes . 22
Sanford P, ccveieriieeiierieiicnnenneen. . 34 U.
Sara J,, coeeeennen ceeterieeesereneseieeene 60 Ursula,e.cciernieeei ot creinicinirineennes 44
Sarah...... 13, 16, 17, 20, 23, 24, 31, 36
Sarah A, e e 25, 37 V.
Sarah C. ..creviiviiiiiieiiiieniiieiaeens 49 Viola,...cciiiiiiiiciiisiiiiaiacncncnrense e 69
Sarah E., eiviiiiiriiiieiicininee. 36, 39 Viola E., tiivveiiiiciriicieieneiicrcncenses 29
Sarah Fo oiii ririiiiiieniaciianae 36 Virgll Mo .viiiiiiiniiinniceneen. . 35
Sarah H., .ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiicnnenne, 22, 38
Sarah J.,.ccveiieieen cennen 29, 36, 37, 63 Ww.
Sarah M., coiieiiiiiivie e eieennennes 57 W, Irving, .ccccevt cevenenenieees Ceeececees 45
Selden, ....ccierianiniiniieienniinne. ot . 26 Walter C.,...ccvvvvirer viveeiniceanneae. 59
Selden B.. .. ooiniiiiiiiiiiniin 57 Walter Ey civeen i i vviriiieeecieenn, 52
Serepta Ny eeveveuienienineneriencenianes 18 Walter Fuyuuvveeeiicinens veviennennnnnennes 55
Seth, .....coniiiiiiiiiiieeennn 18, 31 WalterM,, oo iiviiei i iviiennenenl53, 73
SeWell, coveieraiieeennreieresnssorecnnens 31 Wesley, ....... cesseesensnsinitcreasennannan 44
Seymour, .. eceecenriereeancavenen o JI WiIlDer Coyuiinviriereeiineeironncssasesses 72
Seymour C.yeivnvivneneiiiiieicnnneiecnes 45 Willard,.. cecieveieeieceen coveerecncerienes 31



viil | INDEX,

William,..eeeeceeveecacnee 2ee10, 12, 14, 16

’ . 18, 22, 24, 30, 31, 50
William AL,e.voieieconccencerecerencenes 39
William B....cocveieciacieinenc e v e sasene 32
William C.,eieieiacencancescsescoscereene . 62
William E., ..ccciemiecrecacecanes 52, 63, 7I
William Fojueeeiornnreercsioocencocees 25, 48
William G.,eeeereecnccenincncereccocccees 53
William Hl.qeereerinrncocrcorecnciene 51, 63
William Jogeeeenreaseens ieee25y 47, 60, 70

William L.,.ceeecarecnneccecerecencnees 42, 54

William S., .cceeeenees ceeeea3de 52, 66, 67
WIILIS Ay .ceeeeccsenreoscocionccecacncenes 51
Whitby,..cerieteecciccoranieceinraciacecenee 43
Z.
Zexviahy.....cceeereiraiieneniniesiaiensaanes It






